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James W. Lewis (SBN 207599)

TAYLOR & RING

10500 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 920

Los Angeles, California 90024"
Telephone: (310) 209-4100 )
Facsimile: (310) 208-5052 .

Attorneys for Cross-defendants,

LITTLE ROCK SAND AND GRAVEL, INC.,

a California Corporation; ‘ i

THE GEORGE AND CHARLENE E FAMILY TRUST;

THE “FRANK AND YVONNE LANE 1993 FAMILY !

TRUST, DATED MARCH 5, 1993, AS RESTATED

JULY 20, 2000; MONTE VISTA BUILDING SITBS, INC.,
a California Corporation; A.V. MATERIALS, INC.,
a California Corporation; A.C. WARNACK,

as Trustee of the A.C. W?RNACK TRUST;

HOLLIDAY ROCK CO., INC.,

successor in interest to

LITTLEROCK AGGREGATE CO., INC. dba

ANTELOPE VALLEY AGGREGATE, INC.;

LITTLEROCK AGGREGATE CO., INC. dba

ANTELOPE VALLEY AGGREGATE, INC.

|
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
!

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Judicial Council CQOrdination No.

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408

¢

Included Actions: Por filing purposes only:

Banta Clara County Case No.
Los Angeles County Waterworks 1-05-Cv-049053
Digtrict No. 40 v. Diamond
Farming Co. Superior Court of
California County of Los Angeles,

Case No. BC 325 201

[Assigned to the Honorable Jack
Komax]

NOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING
EXHIBITS TO DECLARATION OF
GEORGE M. LANB IN LIEU OF
DEPOSITION TESTIMONY FOR
PHASE 4 TRIAL

Los Angeles County Waterworks 2
District No. 40 v. Diamong
Farming Co. Superior court of
Califronia, County of Kern, Case
No. 8~1500-Cv-254-348
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Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. V. City
of Lancaster Diagpong Farming Co.
V. City of Lancaster Diamond
Farming Co. V. Palmdale Water
Dist. Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside,
consolidated actions, Case No.
RIC 353 8ﬂ0, RIC 344 436, RIC 344
668
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that cross-defendants LITTLE ROCK SAND
AND GRAVEL, INC., THE FRANK AND YVONNE LANE 1993 FAMILY TRUST,
DATED MARCH 5, 3993,'A8 RESTATED JULY 20, 2000, THE GEORGE AND
CHARLENE LANE FAMILY TRUST, MONTE VISTA BUILDING SITES, INC.,
and A.V. MATERIALS, INC. inadvertently failed to attach the
following exhibits to the Declaration of Géorge M. Lane in Lieu
of Deposition Testimony for Phase 4 Trial that was submitted on
January ‘31, 2013, despite identifying such documents in said

declaration: '
1. Leases
2. Exhibit B
3. Exhibit H
4. Exhibit I

5. Crop reéords

2

NOTICE OF ERRATA REOARDING EXHIBITS TO DECLARATION OF GEORGE M. LaN®
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A copy of the declaration that was‘pxéviously submitted and

the above-referenced
notice.

Dated: February 5, 2013

3

are

By:

submitted herewith this

i
TAYLOR -& RING

H

¥
Jaﬂg;;zg/ﬁéwis
At 8 for Cross-
Defendants HOLLIDAY ROCK
CO., INC., successor in
interest td LITTLEROCK
AGGREGATE CO., INC. dba
ANTBLOPE VALLEY
AGGREGATE, INC.; THE
FRANK AND YVONNE LANE
1393 FAMILY TRUST, DATED
MARCH 5, 1993, AS
RESTATED JULY 20, 2000,
successor in interest to
FRANK A. LANE, ROE 612;
THE GEORGE AND CHARLENE
LANE FAMILY TRUST,
Successgor in interest to
George M. Lane, Roe 316;
MONTE VISTA BUILDING
SITES, INC., a
California Corporation;
A.V, MATERIALS, INC., a
California Corporation,
ROE 9; A.C. WARNACK,
as Trustee of the A.C.
WARNACK TRUST; LITTLE
‘ROCK SAND AND GRAVEL,
INC.

HOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING EXHIBITS TO DECLARATION OF GEORGE M. LANE

4-L ane-00038

———— — - %o



i0

i1

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE
(C.C.P. 1013A, 2015.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.
I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within
action; my business address is 10900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 920,

Los Angeles, California 90024.
I

On February S, 2013, I served the foregoing document, described

as:
t

NOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING EXHIBITS TO DECLARATION OF GEORGE M. LANE

IN LIEU OF DEPOSITION TESTIMONY FOR PHASRE 4 TRIAL

oh the interested parties in this action in the following manner:

X BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AS FOLLOWS by posting the document (s)
listed above to the Santa Clara website in the action of the Antelope
Valley Groundwater Litigation, Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4408, Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053.

Executed on February 5, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.

XX {S8tata) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the Btate of California that the above is true and correct.

/
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James W. Lewis {(SBN 20759%)
TAYLOR & RING - ;
10900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 920
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (310} 209-4100
Facsimile: (310) 208-5052

Attorneys for Cross-deéendants,
LITTLE ROCK SAND AND GRAVEL, INC.,
a California Corporation; :
THE GEORGE AND LANB(FA%ILY TRUST; .
THE FRANK AND YVONNE L@NE 1993 FAMILY
TRUST, DATED MARCH 5, 1993, AS EESTATED
JULY 20, 2000; MONTE VISTA BUILDING SITES, INC.,
a California Corporation; A.V. MATERIALS, INC.,
a California Corporation; A.C. WARNACK,
as Trustee of the A.C. WARNACK TRUST;
HOLLIDAY ROCK CO., INC.,
successor in interest to
LITTLEROCK AGGREGATE CO., INC., dba
ANTELOPE VALLEY AGGREGATE, INC.;
LITTLEROCK AGGREGATE CO., INC. dba
ANTELOPE VALLEY AGGREGATE, INC. | ,

!

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
‘ ;

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 1458

Included Actions:

Loa Angeles County Waterworks 1-05-Cv-049053
District No. 40 v. Diamond.
Farming Co. Superior Court of
California County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC 325 201

Komar]

Los Angeles County Waterworks 2
District No. 40 v. Diamong
Farming Co. Superior court of
Califronia, County of ‘Kern, Case
No. 8-1500-CV-254-348

FOR PHASE 4 TRIAL
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Judicial Council Coordination No.

For filing purposes only:
Santa Clara County Case No.

[Assigned to the Honorable Jack

DECLARATION OF GEORGE M. LANE
IN LIEU OF DEPOSITION TESTIMONY

DECLARATION OF GBORGEB M. LANH

4-Larie-00040
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[IrTC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344

Wm. Bolthouse Farma, Inc. V. City
of Lancaster Diamong Farming Co.
}v, City of Lancaster Diamond
Farming Co. V. Palmdale Water
Dist. Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside,
consolidated actions, Case No.
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l DECLARATION

1, GEORGE M. LANB, declare: '

1 Iamau‘usteefor'me(}eorgeandChaﬂeneLaneFaxmlmist,apaﬂytoﬁusacﬂon. 1
am an officer of the following corporanons that are parti& to this action: Little Rock Sand and
Gravel, Inc., Monte Vista Building Sites, Inc., A.V. Materials, Inc. Iam also an amhpriud
representative of The Frank and Yvonne Lane 1993 Family Trust, Dated March 5, 1993, as
Restated July 20, 2000. Bach of these corporanons and trusts are affiliated with my family. In
lieu of deposition testimony for the Phase 4 trial, I am providing this declaration. This
declaration applies only to the categories 1 have filled in. The items left blank or crossed out do
not apply to me. I have personal know!edge of each fact herein and would testify competently
thereto under oath.

i

e and Pa
2 The George and Charlene Lane Family Trust, Little Rock Sand and Gravel, Inc., Monte
Vista Building Sites, Inc., A.V. Materials, Inc., and The Frank and Yvonne Lane 1993 Family
Trust, Dated March 5, 1993, as Restated July 20, 2000 (collectively referred to hereinafter as
“Lane Properties”) all own property that overlies the Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication as
decidﬁdbythisCmnmlaadismcminb&thCaumymdLosAngelesConmyandis
identified by the following APN/APNs: Ses Exhibit A.
If additional room is needed, please identify the APN/APNs in Exhibit A.] A true and correct

i

2

DECLARATION OF GBORGE M. LANK
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copy of Exhibit A is attached hereto and incorporated herein, :

3. The Lane Parties claims groundwater rights only as to the propetties listed in Paragraph 2
and Exhibit A. ‘ ‘
4, For each APN/APNs identified above, the total acreage for each contiguous progerty
and/or parcel is as follows: See Exhibit B.

[If additional room is needed, please identify the APN/APNs and parcel size in Exhibit B.] ‘A
true and correct copy of Exhibit B is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
5. For each APN/APNs identified abdve owned the
property during the following time period: See Exhibit A.
6. The following are all individuals/entities appearing on the title fo; the above identified
APN/APNS from Jan 1, 2000 to the present: See Exhibit A.

7. For each individual/entity identified in paragraph 6 that individual/entity appeared on the
title during the following time : See Exhibit A.

eases
8. The parties discussed herein (declarant or party affiliated with declarant) lease property
that they own and that overlies the Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication as decided by this
court and identified by the following APNS: See Exhibit A. !
9. ' The total acreage by parcel is: See Exhibit A.
10."  The property is currently leased to: See Exhibit A,
11.  The property was leased on the following dates: See Exhibit A.

True and correct copies of all leases referenced on Exhibit A are attached hereto and °
incorporated herein. The parties identified herein claim that they are ehtitled to all gromdwater
rights which arise from groundwater pumping by lessees on the properties they own.

12.  The lease provides that may claim groundwater rights from the use of

water on the leased property. Attached to this declaration is a true and correct copy of the lease.
[If additional room is needed, please list APN/APNS, acreage by APN, Lessee by APN and dates
for each Lessee by APN for each parcel in Exhibit C.] A true and correct copy of Exhibit C is

3
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attached hei:eto and incorporated hcrein;

13. i leases property from which overlies the
H H

Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication as decided by this court and is identified by the following

APNS: ’ '

14.  The total acreage by parcel is:

15.  The Lease provides that _may claim grounélwm rights :‘Tmm use of
water on leased property. Attached to this declaration is a true and correct copy of the lease.

[If additional room is needed, please attach APN/APNS, Name of thc Lessor and acreage by
APN for each parcel list in Exhibit D to this declaration.] A true and correct copy of Exhibit D is

attached hereto and mcorporated herein '

16. ! claims groundwater rights only as to the leasehold interests
. i

listed in'Paragraph 15 and Exhibit D.

17. claims groundwater rights only as to the propem&e listed in
Paragraph 2 and Bxhibit A and as to the leasehold interests listed in Paragraph 8 and Exhibit C.
18.  To the best of my knowledge, only claims g:mmdwater rights as

to the leased parcel(s) identified in paragraph 15 and Exhibit D.

Water Meter Records |
19.  On information and belief, Grimmway Enterprises, Inc., a lessee, measures the
groundwater production on the Fairmont Properties by water meters. Exhibit E contains the
records for these water meters for the following years: 2008 through 2012. A true and correct
copy of Exhibit E is attached hereto and incorporated herein,
20.  Exhibit F sets forth the total yearly production amounts by metered water well on the
above referenced properties for the years . A true and correct copy of

Exhibit F is attached hereto and incorporated herein,

4
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21.  The parties identified herein purchase State Water Project water from a State Water
Contractor for use by themselves on the properties referenced above and on Exhibit A. Exhibit
G contains true and correct copies of the invoices for delivery of State Water Project Water to
the properties referenced above:
22.  Exhibit H sets forth the total yearly State Water Project water deliveries to the properties
referenced above for the years 2000-2004, 2011, and 2012. A true and correct copy of Exhibit H
is attached hereto and incorporated herein. :

Pump Tests/ Electric Records
23.  Inorder to calculate groundwater pumped and used on the properties referenced above,
the parties referenced herein and/or their experts relied on pump tests and electric records.
Exhibit I contains true and correct copies of the pump test records and electrical records for wells
on the properties referenced above. The electric records attached to this declaration as Exhibit I
do not include electric use on the properties referenced above for anything other than pumping
groundwater.
24.  Exhibit J sets forth the amount of total yearly groundwater that
estimates was pumped and used on the properties referenced above for the years 2000-2004,
2011, and 2012 based on the attached pump test records and electrical records for the wells on
the properties referenced above. A true and correct copy of Exhibit J is attached hereto and

incorporated herein.
25.  Pump tests were performed on the following dates: See Pump Tests.
26. is not producing pump test records for the following

dates because:

27.  Tam not aware of any other pump tests having been performed on the properties

referenced above,

5
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Pump TestyDiesel Records | |

28.  In order to calculate groundwater pumped and used on the properties referenced above,
- relied on pump tests and diesel fuel records. Exhibit K contains
true and correct copies of the records pertaining to pump tests and diesel fuel purchases for the
properties referenced above. The diesel fuel records attached tb this declaration as Exhibit K do
not include diesél fuel used on the properties referenced above for az;ything other than pumping
groundwatet. ; I

29.  Exhibit L sets forth the amounts of total yearly groundwater pumped and used on the
properties referenced'above for the years 2000-2004, 2011, and 2012. A true and correct copy of
Exhibit L is attached hereto and incorporated herein. ©

30.  Pump tests were performed on the following dates: '
i

31 ‘ is not producing pump test records for the following

dates ’ because:
' !

32.  Iam notaware of any other pump tests having been performed on the properties

referenced above.

Crop Duties and Irrigated Acres

See Declaration of 'Blake McCullough-Sanden. f
33.  Inorder'o calculate water use on the properties referenced above,
relies on the amount of acres in irrigation on the properties referenced above mulliplied by the

crop duty identified in the Summary Expert Report, Appendix D-3: Table 4, a true and correct
copy of which is attached to this declaration as Exhibit M.

34.  The total amount of irrigated acres and type of crops on the properties referenced above
by APN for the years 2000-2004, 2011 and 2012 are described in Bxhibit N. A true and correct
copy of Exhibit N is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

6
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35.  Onithe properties referericed above, i received water from sources

other than groundwater pumped within the Basin or Stats Water Project Water. Exkibit O sets

forth the source of the water and the amounizsf receivéd for the years 2000-2004, 2011, and 2012,
' Use of Water (Complete for each APN. If w;crer for ;c:eed for multiple purposes, identify

the amount of water for each use.) ;

36. ! used | acre feet of water on APN# in 2000.

The water was used for the following: | ' ' '

[Siate the crop type and number of acres of that crop. If not used for irrigation, describe the use.
In'lieu of answering this question, a croﬁ map may be attached that shows the date, crop type,

irrigated acreage and parcels.] :
37. used acre feet of water on APN# in2001.
The waiter was used for the following: '
'
[State the crop type and number of acres of that crop. If not used for irrigation, describe the use.

In lieu of answering this question, a crop map may be attached that shows the date, crop type,

irrigated acreage and parcels.]

38 used acre feet of water.on APN# in 2002. The
water was used for the following:

39, used acre feet of water on APN# in 2003, The
water wag used for the following:

[State the crop type and number of acres of that crop, If not used for irrigation, describe the use.

In lieu of answering this question, a crop map may be attached that shows the date, crop type,
irrigated acreage and parcels.]

7
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40, used acre feet of water on APN# in 2004, The

i
water was used for the following:

!

[State the crop type and number of acres of that crop. If not used for irrigaﬁc;n, describe the use.
In lieu of answenng this question, a crop map may be attached that shows the date, crop type,
irrigated acreage and parcels.]

a1,  used acre feet‘ofwatuén APN# in 2011 The

water was used for the following:

[State the crop type and number of acres of that crop. If not used for irrigation, describe the use.
In lieu of answering this question, a crop map xnay be attached that shows the date crop type,
irrigated acreage and parcels.] }

42. used acre feet of water on APN# : in 2012, The

water was used for the following:

[State the crop type and number of acres of that crop. If not used for irrigation, describe the use.
In lieu of answering this question, a crop map may be attached that shows the date, crop type,
irrigated acreage and parcels.]

43.  Other than what is declared hereinabove, did not produce or use
water within the Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication for 20002004, 2011, and 2012.

8
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EXHIBIT “A”

ih

APN Nos Contiguous ~ |Ownedby: | Geographle | Coun
Property Leased |SeeNotel. | Area;
w |
| See Note a. | ' ‘
3050-028-015 Graniter Monte Vista | Litilerock Area | Los Angeles
Conm::tion Building Sites, :
Company Inc. '
3050-010-016 Granite The Frank and Liﬁlm;:k Area jLos Aﬁgeles
. Construction Yvonne Lane
Company 1993 Family |
Trust
3050-010-006 Granite Little Rock Sand | Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
Construction and Gravel, Inc.
Com;)any | |
3050-022-014 | Granite Littlerock Sand | Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
Con;tmcﬁon and Gravel, Inc..
Company
3050-022-010 Granite Littlerock Sand | Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
Construction and Gravel, Inc,
Company

10
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. Property Leased | See Note 2. Area:
g '
s" N g | 1 . <1
See Note b.
1261-196-07-002 | Grimmway The Frankand | Fairmont Kem
i ’ ‘ i
Enterprises, Inc. | Yvonne Lane
- ' 1993 Family
ot : t v i
| APN Nos, Contiguous Ownedby: - | Geographic unty:
} I t N
| Property Leased Area;
10 4 to: See Note 3.
1 ’ o
11 Holliday Rock Co.,
12 Inc,
: .
13 See Note ¢.
14 3042!-023~002 Holliday Rock Co., | The Frank and | Littlerock area | Los Angeles
' Inc. Yvonne Lane
150 -
: 1993 Family
164 | ;
Trust
17 113051-008.007 | Holliday Rock Co,, | Little Rock Sand
18 Inc. and Gravel, Inc.
19 113051-006-015 Holliday Rock Co., | Little Rock Sand
20 | Inc. and Gravel, Inc.
] ]
. 21 ||3051-008-005 Holliday Rock Co., | Little Rock Sand
22 Inc. and Gravel, Inc.
53 13051-005-029 | Holliday Rock Co, | Little Rock Send
Inc. and Gravel, Inc.
24 |
11

DERCLARATION OF GEORGE M. LANE
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! 051-008-010 Holliday Rock Co., Latﬁe Rock Sand f

2 | Ine. | and Gravel, Inc. |

3 3051-0&4—0{36 Holliday Rock 'Co.,‘ The Frank and

4| Inc. Yvonne Lane

5 | ' 1993 Family

6 Trust

, 3051~008-0} 1 Holliday Rock Co., | Little Rock Sand

! Ine. and Gravel, Inc.

° 3051-007-015 Holliday Rock Co., | Little Rock Sand

’ Inc. s and Gravel, Inc.
10 3051-007-008 Holilida); R‘olckCo Little Rock Sand
11 Inc. and Gravel, Inc.
12 || AN Nos, Contiguous | Ownedby: | Geographie | Countys
1a W See Note 4. Area; o
14 foi ':
1'5 See Note d k

|| 3050-011-009 Harrison Nichols ~ | Littlerock Sand | Littlerock area | Los Angeles
e ‘ & Gravel, Inc.
17 APN Nos, gonﬁguoyg' ; ned by: Geographic County;
1? Information to the | Prope eased | TheFrankand | Area: Los Angeles
19 | right applies to all | to; Yvonne Lane L and 60" West
20 | of the APN Not Leased — Used | 1993 Family
21 | Numbers under by Owner 2000 to | Trust
a2 § this heading present- See Note 5.
23 i ‘Ranch Prop&tty”

13102-027-034
24
12
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! H3102-027.041

2 §3102-027-040 ’

3 |3102-027.042 '

4 3102-027-043

?5 31;)2-02%044

s I3102.027-045

. 31?2.027-037

5 [I3102:027-035

|3102-027-036 |

1 apN s, Contignous  |Ownedbv: | Geographic | County:
10 The information to | Property Leased Gebrgeand Area: Los Angeles
11l the right s to: Notcurrently | Charlene Lane | “85™ and K-8

12 | applicable for all | leased Family Tust | Property”

i3 ; APN Numbers See Note e. See Note 6.

14 3248-024-007

15 3248-024-008 ’ '

16 802001 |

| 3248-024-032 |
v Contiguouns ngd 3 Geographic nty:
18 ‘ Property Leased Gt;orge and Area; Los Angeles
2l to: Notleased. | Charlene Lane | N and 70" Street
20 ‘ Family Trust | West—“Godde
21 | Ses Note 7. Pass Property”
22 r 3205-001-056 ‘
23 []3205-001-057
2s 3205-001.059
13
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3205-001-060
13205-001-077
13205-001-078
3205-001-079
3205-001-080
3205-001-081
1205-001-082
1205-001-085
1205-001-071
3205-001-073
| 3205-001-074
13205-001-075
13205-001-076
3205-001-068
(3205-001-069
3205-001-072
11 3205.001-073

17 t

1. The proé;erties have been owned as reflected on Ex}idbit A between 2000 and the present.

2. The Frank And Yvonne Lane 19§3 Family Trust, Dated March 5, 1993, As Restated July 20,
2000, (200q {0 2001), George M. Lapa (2001 to 2007), and The George and Charlene Lane

20 Family Trugst (206‘7 to the present). '

21 ||3. All Holliday Rock Co., Inc. properties have been under the same ownership from 2000 to the

18

13

22 ||present.
23 ||4. Under the same ownership from 2000 to the present.

94 5. The Ranch Property has been under the same ownership since 2000 to the present.

14
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6. George M. Lane held title to the K-8 properties from 2000 to 2007. The ownership was
transferred to the George and Charlene Lane Family Trust in 2007. *

7. George M. Lane Held title to the Godde Pass properties from 2000 to 2008. The ownership
was transferred to the George and Charlene Lane Family Trust in'2008. ’

a. Granite Construction has been the lessee of the properties at all times between 2000 and the
present. '

b. The lessces have been John Calandri Farms, Inc. 2000-2002; Son Rise Farms 2003 to 2007;
Grimmway Enterprises, Inc. 2008 to 2012.

c. Holliday Rock Co., Inc. has been the only lessee of the property from 2000 to the present,

d. Harrison Nichols has been the only lessee of the property from 2000 to the present,

e. The property was leased to Southern California Edison from approximately 2006 to 2008 for

water usage.

15
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EXHIBIT “B”

Appros. Sizein | Geographie | County
, Acres Area
| 0
I 3050-028-015 émgite 80 | Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
‘ Construction
| rCcn?pany
3050-010-016 :Gmnize' 60 | Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
| , Construction ‘
;Company
13050010006 | Granite 20 Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
| Construction
f Company
13050-022-014 | Granite 20 Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
Construction
| Company
13050-022-010 | Granite 60 Littlerock Area | Los Angeles
| Construction
Company
16
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Qm; ' phic

- | Approx. Size
Brogerty Lesed | Acrss T
1261-196.07-002 ||Grimmway | 320 Fairmont Kem
{ Enterprises, Inc.
AKEN%« igggﬁggm | Approx, Size in | Geographic unty:
. Property Leased | Acres; Ares; |
to;
Holliday Rock bo.,
Inc. |
3042—2)23-002 Holliday Rock Co., | 40  Littlerock area | Los Angeles
] Inc. |
3051-008-007 Holliday Rock Co., | 40
Inc.
3051-006-015 Holliday Rock Co., | 40
‘ Inc. |
3051-008-005 Holliday Rock Co., | 40
_ Inc.
13051005029 | Holliday Rock Co, | 20
Inc.
3051-008-010 Holliday Rock Co., | 30.8
Inc, |
3051-004-006 Holliday Rock Co., | 10
Inc.
3051-008-011 Holliday Rock Co., | 49.2
Inc.
17
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‘ |
1 i . i
it 3051-007-015 Holliday Rock Co., | 40 i
: ! ! !
2 Inc.
! . !
3 113051-007-008 Holliday Rock Co., | 10
P :
5 || APN Nos. Contiguous Approx. Sizein | Geographic County;
el Property Leased | Acres: Area:
' ! . !
. to: ' ,
i ¥ T v
i1 3050-011-009 Harrison Nichols | 5 Littlerock area | Los Angeles
il APN Nos, Contiguous Approx. Sizein | Geographic unty:
9 ‘ f
i Information to the | Property Leased | Acres: Area: Los Angeles
. . ¥
10 f right applies to all | fos The Ranch L and 60" West
11 Hofthe APN Not Leased - Used | parcels total
12 ||Numbersunder | by Owner- approximately 65
13 this heading “Ranch Property” | acres
14 [|3102:027-034
13102-027-041
15 :
3102-027-040
16 |
13102-027-042
17 | :
113102-027-043
18 | '
[3102-027-044
19 1 3102-027-045
I
20 |13102-027-037
21 | 3102-027-035
22 ||3102-027-036
24 |}
18
DECLARATION OF GEORGE M. LANE

4-Lane-00057




10
12 |
13
14
16

18 |

20 |
21
22 |

23 |

24

I APN Nos

!
I applicable for all

H
4
i
|
i
i

to: Not currently

‘leased

Geographic
Ares;

“85™ and K-8
Property”

Los Angeles

4.54

|

|
|
i

! . !
1248-024-008 4.07
i
1 3248-024-031 429
13248-024-032 476

Contiguoug

Property Leasged
to; Not currently
leased,

Avoroximate
Size in Acres:
The Godde Pass
Properties Total
approximately
1120 acres.
They are

contiguous

parcels.

Geographie
Area:

N and 70® Street
West —“Godde
Pass Property”

County;
Los Angeles

13205-001-080

H

Il 3205-001-081

il
il
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23

24

3205-001-082

3205-001-085

3205-001-071

3205-001-073

3205-001-074

3205-001-075

3205-001-076

3205-001-057

3205-001-068

3205-001-069

3205-001-072

3205-001-073

20
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Dates of Lease:

.
.

Acreag

Leased to:

a1
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EXHIBIT “D”
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Dates of Lease:

Acreage:

Leased from:

a3

LANE
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EXHIBIT “E”
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EXHIBIT “F”

Year
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EXHIBIT “G”
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EXHIBIT “H”
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EXHIBIT “T"
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EXHIBIT “J”
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EXHIBIT “0”
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PROOF OF SERVICE
(c.c.p. 1013A, '2015.5)

STATE oOF CALIFORNIA
i
I am emplcyed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.
I am ove; the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within
action;! business address is 10900. Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 920,
Los Angeles, California 90024.

!
On‘January 31, 2013, I served the foregéing document, described
|

ag: ' :
DMTIONiOF GREORGE M. LANE IN LIEU OF DEPOSITION TESTIMONY FOR
PHASE 4 TRIAL

on the interested parties in this action in the following manner:
¥ !

X BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AS FOLLOWS by posting the document (s)
listed above to the Santa Clara website in the action of the Antelope
Valley Groundwater Litigation, Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4408, Santa Clara Case No. 1L05-CV-049053.

Executed on January 31, 2013 at Los Angeles, California.

XX (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the above txrue and correct.

James W. Lewig M
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DESCRIPTION OF PREMYSER , . . ., , . + « .°

TRADE PIXTURSS, AUTEEATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS
SIGNS AMD OTHER STRUCTURES » . . . . . . . .
USB OF PREMISES ... . + 4 o « o 4 = v » « &
INDEMNITY BY LESBEE . « « o o o v o o s v«
LIABILITY INSURANCE . o + + s 4 s s - o « &
RIGHT TO CANCEL) RIGR? TO QUARRY . . . . . .
URILITIES . 4 v o o o » o 5 s s o o 5 ¢ o s
DAMAGE TO BUILDING BY FIRE DR OTHER CASUALTY
Wcsm.mmon
SURRBEDER .+ » + o o = o s o = = v o o « = 4
LESSOR'S RAGHT OF BRTRY . + « o v « » o + »
WAIVER OP AFY BREACH . » « + o o s o s v o &
LESSOR'S RIGHTS IN EVENT OF DEFAULT . . . . .
ASSYGNMENTS - PROTRCTION OF LESSOR . . . . .
ROPICES . 4 v v 4 4o « o o 2 o » o o o o = »
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LIABE

t

THIS LEASE AND AGREEENT shall be affective ds of the lst day of
Febroary, 1983, betwsen theé parties heaxaiopfter named and raferrad
tonspacumsummmdmm,atnnms :

l.v

2.

Legsor: L:L*elo Bock Sand & Gravel, I'ma.,
* & California co::pontioa

Lossea: Imtelcpa valiay Factmy Ine.,
a culuc:aia corpmcakio:a

33@!!%588 ) i

WHEREAS Lessor is the ‘ownax of c;n:tnin improved real property |
upon vhich are situated the bulldingsimore fully hexeinafteér described,
which said bu&ld.ings have been inuwtad and approved by Lasses: and

memhwﬂlmgholmnmaﬁc:mm:a;p:emty:

mnwaummmmumimﬁumwysatfw&t

f

ROW THEREPORR, it iaaqx.edufczlmvn
oNB: DESCRIPOION OF PREMISES R
H
Lsesor hexady leases to Lesses and Lessee hereby rants and hirss

fxom 1

, and ag to pay the herainafier raserved rent for all

'of that portion of said improved xesl proparty legally dasoribed ast

Tha weat half of the northwest quarter and the
qmo!th-mehn:t s 811 in Sectiom 11,
Townahip 5 North, Range Weae.mzma:unomm
Maridian, hebc county of Los Angeles, state of California.

and reserving therafxom the sast 30 faet of the

quarter of thes northwest guarter and the east 30
£uto£mm100tmafthenmuqumotm
northwast quarter of Section 11, Township 5 NHorth, Range
1;%&,8335!.,h&acmtyo£mmem, state
of Callfoxni

the strest addrass of which is 8850 Bast Avezva T, Liztluaok, Los

Angeles County, California, hareinaftex referyed to as the ;lmud
premivest.
include the total area harsinafter descxribed of both land and
buildings. '

.

Poxr all purposas hersundar the term “leased promises” Ahall

-
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* s

Puring the term of this lease and any extension ox renewal
theraof, Lesase's customars shall have the rigae, in amtwlﬁh
the Lessox's th&inmﬂwwtm:ﬂmw:
of the Lossoxr to usa the pat‘king area inclnded in the leased pg‘a;uiuo
and the parking ares included in any ixmediately adjoining ‘propexty
promtlyoxinthafuﬁu:olmaﬁbyu-_awm&aaluémtahﬁng
parking provisions substantially f{dentical to those contained in

' this sentence. \ ) : , v

THO: TERM OF LEASR ’

Tha term of this laasa shall be for a pariod of thres (3) :'garm
commencing Pebruary 1, 1963, and terminating cn the 5lst day of
January, 1986. ) : ’

TEREE: NEW LEASE

At least sixty (60) days prior to the texmination of this lease,
Lesses may notify uuor‘. in uriting, of its desire to rout tda
preamises for an additional three (3) year tamm. Iessor will thon
submit in writing an offer to Lessss, cffering to lease to Lessem the
promises herein desorided for such additional term commencing from

" and aftar the termination of this lease. Said offer will contuin the-
terms snd conditions upon which Lensor will be willing to losse said
pramises to Lessae and it is oxpressly agreed that Lessee gshall,
during the thirty (30) daya prior to the expiration of this laasa,
have the z‘icht' to first rafusal of said offar, and that during tha
period between the making ‘of the offer by Laessor and itg ageeptance
ar rejection by Yassse, thazt Lessor will not lease the aforssala
property to any other person, firm or corporation upon terms Aifferent,
moxe benaficisl or othar than those contained in the offer to Lessee.
It‘ is axpressly agread that Lesses shall have the right to acompt

the sforasaid offay provided it is not in defsult under any of the
terms and m;nuom of this lease.

-3

42
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FOURs RESERVED RENZ
:Anm‘ horsby reserves as rent for the leased premiges an
amount equal t0 seven parcent (7%) of the gross business dons by

lesses (as hareinafter described) and/or mch:abn«uious, subtanants,

assigns, and ss0rs as L shall astablish in or as the result
atmmm:admhymmhmm%thmbum m~
ducted by Lepsce upon and/or in the prmxm hmin luua, with o
guarankeed xental resexved of $20, ,279.88 which said sum Lassox lu:ehy
axpressly raserves ss minimum rental.
A.  Ssid rent reserved ‘shall ba paid as follows:

1. $1,126.66 upon the execution of this agreement ns
and for the first and last months minimum rental of the term horein
leaged.

2, §$363.33 per month in advance on the minimom
rental commencing on the first day of the month from and after tha
first day of FPebruary, 1983, the commencement of this lesss. Rant
Mh&ah«npnp&idshallhapxout&mﬂu&jut&htham
month of the leaschold term so as to provide that then and thersafter
said rental shall be due and payable cn the first day of each month.
Rent: for any pariod less than one month shall equal 1/30th of the
wonthly rental for each day of said pexiod. :

. 3. The said parcentaga rentsl hereinabove reserved
shall be paid not later than the 10th day following the particular
event giving rise to payment of remtal.

4. The sum above mentioned as the monthly ipstallment

" of tha minimum rantal harein vesarvéd shall be allowed as a crsdis

agpinat the sald percantugs rental haeraisabove ond doducted therefrom,
it being exprassly undarxstood by the partiss hereto that said minimum
rental is guarssteed minimom rental.

Thae $563.33 guaranteed miniiwm monthly rental
covars one race day per month plus ons day for trisls. As o any

3
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additional roces in the sams calendsx mopth, Lessee shall pay to
Lessox 7% of the gross business done An connection therewith within
ten (10) days after the particular evemt imvolved.

5. As used hereis the term "Lessee’s gross business®
mxlmwsmaqoummmmcdmhymmmlam
msmmémbymhmmummmmwmﬁmitaﬁm
egtahlisb, Lesses's subtsnants, successors, and/ox assigas. .t
s Such subtenants, assigns, msmmﬂ}or
e?ncnuonuret shall ba required to conform t4 the same:tarms
respecting the keeping and inspection of records as Lesses under the
tﬁm of this luasgu zeguired to do.

B. It is understood by tha partios hereto that the minimm
zental above resarved shall in any event be paid in advance on the )
day harain specified save for those months duxing which reat is p@a{ad
upon the execution of this agreement. )

C. The term “gross business® as ussd hersin shall (subject
t,o the uceytim and authorized dsductions as hm&afha: et £orzh)
" mean the gross amount received by Lesses from all sales, both for
cash and on credit, and in case of valas on credit vhether or not
paymont bs actually mada thexefor and uhsther ‘or not payment is .
actually ived by 1 t 81l charges for services, alterations or
ropairs made in or upon the leased premises; the gross amount reaaived )
by Lessas for mexchandiss sold pursuant to orders received at tha ’
“lemsed premises although ‘#i1led aiswhsxo: and the grou amount
reveived by Losbea from any and all other souxces of Income derived
from the business conductad upon the lessed premises.

1. There ia excepted fxom Lessea’s gross business
{as said term is used herein) tha amount of all sales tax reseipts
which bave to ba accounted for by the lLesses to any govermtent ox
governmantal agancy. Thare shall be deducted from u:éva gross
vusiness (for purposes of accounting to Lessor) the smount of any

- 4-Lane-00089




12-13-12;03: 58P ! T AMI-942-7488 tuUn

.

actual refunds or m;uts made by Lesses for returned merchandise,
vhaxe the amount theraof had theretofors bses included by Lasses in
Losses's qxoal income. f o .

2. Lousaa shallknptnn. mlmmdp&opa:' .

books, raea:dc and docounts of tha gross buinan, both for caah and
on qxedi.t, of each uxmrnto Wﬁ and mcmim al ahy tm :
operated in the leasgd prenmises; said books, records and wmtz.
ineluding any umt:nx reports that lessea say be ragquired to fuxnish
to any govarnment ox 'gcvcrmtal ig&ncy, shall at all reasomable
timss be opén to the inspaction of the Lessor, Lessor's snditor or
authorized iepxemtaiﬁin or agent at ths premises vhich are the
subject of hh&a uau. .

3. " wWithin ﬁ.ﬂ:an {13) days utu: the and of ench
mwimmduwmmmtawlemwwmln:
extension thersof, Lassee shall furnish Lessor with a statement, on
tha fommm&shedbywm {te ba certified as correct by leasce
ox tha employes of Lesses suthorized o to cextify), whicH sball set

' forth the gross business, as herein defined, of each department and
concession opsrating in the leused premisas for the month just ‘
concluded and the mathorized deductions, if any, therefrom, and with
ench stotemant lLesses shall pay to Laessor the amount of asditional
rental which is paysbls to Lessor as shown thexrsby. fThe furaishing

of sala moﬁtbl'y statement by ILassea to Lassor iz a condition and
covenant of this lesmsa and shall ba furnished under all circvumstancas |
regardless of whothar ox not said statement shall reflsct'a gross

. business nemsitatigq an additional payment yby Lasses to Lassor of
raserved ront over end above the minimum yent previcosly peid. If
Lessas sball at any time cause an avdit of Lessee’s business to ba

made by a cextified public €, L shall furnish Lessor
with a copy of saild andit without any cost or expanss to Lessor..
Lessoxr may, at reasonabls timas, cause an a’ndii:. of the business to be

B,
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made by an tank of L 's salaction, and if the statsaents
of Lassse's gross business praviously made by Lesses to Lessox shall
be found o be less than the smcunt of Lessee's gross inceme, Lessee
shall immedimtely psy the costs of $aiff avdil ay well as the additional
rental therein shown to be payablo to Lessor by Lesses, othexwise
the cost of such audit shall ba paid by Lessor.

4. The acceptance by Lassor of any monies paid to
Lassor by Lensee as additional reptal for the laased premises ;s
shown by Lesses shall not be an aduission of the acouracy of said
statanent or of tha sufficiency of the amount of said additiemal
- rental payment but Lessor shall be entitled to at any time within
 four (4} years afftexr the raceipt of any such adaiticul rental
pa;.:maes, to inguire into and question the sufficiancy of the amount
thereof and/or the scourucy of the statement or statements furnished
by Legsee to justify the same; !otthopn:poaoatmabnmmmt_:o
check tha accuracy of such statements and the sufficlency of any
additional remtal payment to ba made in sccordance therswith, Lesses
sball foxr a pexicd of four (4) years after submission to Lessoxr of
any such statement or statements, keep safe and intact all of Lasses's . *
records, accounts, books and other duta which 'Ln any way bears upon
or ars required to ut{bual; in detail Lessea's gross miness amd
any authoxized dsdnctions therefrom as shown by any such statemant
or statements and shall upon reguest make the sama available to

Lessor, Lessor's auditor, represestative ox agent for examination at
any tima during the four {4) year periocd.

p. ‘The guaranteed minimum monthly rental shall ba adiusted
nwdnmmwiumammlaiwymmmqum
. ‘f.ixst day of the calendar yeax following tbat during which the
lease term commenced if at that time tha U. 8. Depsrtment of labox
Cost of Living Index {am it pertains to Los Angelas County) has
inoreased beyond the U, 5. Dapartmant of Labor Cost of Living Index

*

-G
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{as it pcxtt.i:nt to Los angeles C‘omty) on the first day of the leass
terms thamtot such Mammmagwmimmthu
rantal ahallbcdetcxuindbymmgamu. S.Dwtmto!
Wormstoiuviaq Indax as itexumaoathnfixstaaycfmlm
tazaandmituisumcumlattmwy«xtanmg
memhmwi&mmutmemu&,awwea&mbmt ,
fixst day of Januury doring the term of eho loase oz uy ud:-ad.m
theraof. Tha guaranteed minimum monthly rental shall mr be lcu
than that provided for initially in this lease. To the extent that
the gnaxmnceti minimum monthly rantal has been adjusted upwards o
mlutsmmloaémquuxmqtﬁa lease term, the monthly increase
in excess of ‘:l'.ho guarantesd minimum monthly rental initially provided
for in this lease for oach of thosa months of this ms;zarvhinh
zantmpxapaid {and which fall aftex uwlashamxylming
during the J.nau term) shall be payable within fiftean (15} days af.m
said last a’anmy 1.

E. ALl reatal paymts shall be made to Lessox at its
address at 44809 blorth Tenth Btta«'. West, Lancsster, California, or
at such other addzeu a8 Lessor shall hareafter designatas in a written
notice to Laszae. ’ )

r. . Lassor is also to receive 33-1/3% of any income from
sublaases (made with Lessor's written consent), movies, vehiocle
tasting, tire tasking or any other income not dirscily from drag
races. Said percentaga rantal ehall be paid to Lessor fot later than
the 15th day of the month following the momth during which such incoms

»

FIVE: TRADE FIXTURES, ALTERATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS

Lasses shall not install or attach €0 tRe real propexty ox any
portion of the improvements or buildings therson, any trade fixturas
or any other nppurtenancsas, ox in any cther way alter or modify the
raal proparty, improvements, bulldings or fixtures, including, but

T -

4 s o -y w—— 1
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¥ t

“

not limited to 'hh- exterior or interior painting oy partitioning
without first having obtained written consent muzm 20 to do
and shall, after having received such consent, notify Leasor of the
tima that Lasses commences installing such alterations, modifications
oz trade fixturss, in order that Lessor may post said property with |
appropriate notices as spacified by the Civil Code of the Stats of |
Califoxnia, declaring its non-responsibility for such alterations,
modifications, or installations of tyades fixturxes, and for payment
of any labor, services or matarials usad or to be us;d therain ox

in connection !;haxewitl;, 50 a3 to protect tha aforasaid property from
any and all mechanic's liens. . .

A, Any such improvements that sre sgreed by the pacties
hersto in writing to ba "trade fixtures” furnished and installed by
Lassea shni ramain thg proparty of the Lesses and may be xemoved by
Lesses upon the tarmination of this lease ot Lesses's axpense provided
tha sama can be removed withouk any dumage to the aforesaid premises,
and Lessea in this connsction, specificelly agrees to retuxn the
lonsed p:optxty'to Lossor in its original state, reasonable wear and
tear and damage by olsments excepted. It is axpressly sgreed that
all such removals shall be at the sole expense of Lassee and that
Lesses will notify Lassor of Leasea's intentlion to s0 remove mnd allow
1L8680r an oppc;rwity to post the aforesaid real property with ]
aWW notices an specified hoxeipabove to protect the same from
any and all mechanic’s lions that might atis‘c. A1) othax improvements
by lLosses, including the grandstands, well, pumping machinery and
pipalines, shall becoms and remain part of Lessor’s leased propeaxty.

B. It i sxpressly understood snd agreed by and between
tha parties b to that L ‘s right to remove as specified abova
is axprassly conditioned upon Lesses’s oxerolsing said right within
tan (10) days after the axplration of tbis lease, and should lasses
fail to sxercise the said right within seid eisa, all snch fixturxes

B
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and/ozr inpmmuts shall, at the option of the mm, haoaa the
propoxty of the Lessor,

o, C. If, prior to the expiration of this leasas, wm
:hau abendon, vacaka, or sarrandar said pﬂa&m ox’ ba aisposulm
by process of law, or othaxwisa, mny pﬁraonal, propacty bdom;iag to '
Lassae and left on the pramises, and any txu!a fixtures and/ox
improvements, shanbe&omdt:obaahamlma, atmopkionot
mm, excapt such ptopc:f,y as may hu coverad by a sacurity agramt
and/or finaneing statement in favor of Lassor.

BD. It is mmz mutually agreed and undorswod that in
the event that Lessea fails to exercise the right to rm under this
paragraph and should Lessor desirs to remove tha af.mga.iﬂ !ixtw.;cs ‘
and/or improvements mnd/or parsonal proparty tm the laased premizges,
Lessor shall 40 50 at Lesses’s expansa and mau does hareby ea:ga:u
agras to pay upon demand, anytndan auch eoatsumybcincu:m
by Lessor in connection with ths removal tharecf.

B. Lessas does hareby agres that in the avent the right .
to remove said propaxty is not‘ exexcised as provided in this paragraph,
thh lease shall, at the -option of Lessox, aat as a transfax m Lt

: wmqymc to Lessor of any and all :i;ht, title and intevest mm

mhwemammwmdaumww”zm
and/or personal property. .

¥. Lessee chall nt‘!.tha: pernit nor suffer any mechanics'
1iens or othar lisns to be filed against the leassd premises or
any part thoracf (or sgainst fesses’s leasehold interest therein) by -
reason of any work, labor, or materials done om or in, or supplied ko,
the leased pramises at Lessee's reguest ox at the rsquest of any of

 Lasses’s agents, umployees, or sublosseas. Should any such lien be

provided, howaver, that should Lassse in good faith desirs to contest
such lion he may do so, but in such case Lessoa agraes to and shall

.

1

filad, Lossse agraes to and shall cause it to be removed forthwith, '
s 2. ;

i
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indennify and save Lfanow barnless from any and all u.m.u:y for
dumages resulting therefrom asd agrees to and shall, in the avent of

- a judghent of foreclosurs on said lien, cause the same to be
satisfied, discharged, and removed prior to exscution of the judgment.
Should Lessea £ail to discharge any such lien or furnish & bond
against the foreclosurs thereof, Lessor may, but shall not be
obligated to, dischargs the mame‘or take such ofher action as he dwems
necessaxy to pravent a judgmant of .*omlotm on said lien fxrom being
executed against the property, md‘&n costs and expénm, including
reasonable attorney's faes incurred by Lessor, shall be repaid by
Lessee to Lessor on written demand therefox.

8IX: SIGNS AND OTHER STRUCTURES.

Lassee shall have the xight to ersct and maintain such signs,
fencea, walls and other struatures os may ba required for tha con-
venient use of thc"l.eand premises, but shall not do so until having
firat obtainad the writtan parmission and consent of the Lessor to
do so. . .

A.: Ro signs, fences, walls or any othar structures
whatsoaver shall st any tima be placed by Lesvoe within any "sot-back”

.
«

area.

B. Mo signs, walls, fences and/or any other structure
shall be in any svent erectod by Lasses in any manner so 53 to
interfars with or chstruck any of the surrounding premises.

€. Yo signs, television narials, telephone lines,
electrical linas, water lines, or any other item sball be fastenad
to or placed on the roof of tha huilding without Lespee f2irst having
obtained the written permission and consent of Lessor 80 to do.

D. Mo siygns shall be painted on the premises or structures
without consent of Lassor as indicated above.

SEVEN: USE OF PREMISRS
It is recognized und understood by and bet mpaxti»haxato

~10-
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that Lessaa shall use the pramises herein lsased, as and for events

sangtioned by & nationally recognized vehicle racing association,

and it is with this understanding that Lessor is willing to lease

tthc.atoxmid property to Lessee. Lasses upx«l‘lg woarrants that .

it, its agents, sexrvants and employces shall engaga only in presenting

evants sanctioned by a nationally recognized vebicle racing associutior '

on the laasad premises; in the event that any bruoh of this warranty

octurs, this lease shall imvedistely terminats, at. the optiion of the

BIGHT: INDEMNITY BY LESSER

' ‘ Lessae agrees bto protect and save Lassor harnless and protect

its interaest in the leased mnitu_ and keap the sams free and claar

from all sncurbrances and further, to pxotect Lessor, frcwm any damuge

that it may sustain by remson of Lessee's use of the aforasaid prsuim

i

.

or the activity of lLesses's agents, servants or employses om, about '
or in cohfsction with the nforesaid leseed premises and will dofend
Lessor should Lassor be joined in any lawsuit or should judgment be
recovarad sgainst Leasor by reasocn of any activity of Lassee, oxr its
ngc.a;hs, servants or employees in, about or upon or in comnection with -
the leased .premd.m, it being the intant of thia particulax provision '
to protect the Laswor from any’ liability whatsoever that may axise
by reason of Lessea's use of the premises, either by Lessss or by ~ °
)‘.aasatc'u agtnta,. servants or amployses as wall as sub-tenants,
concessionaires, licensees, ccntxw:toxa, invitdes oxr pexmittees,
eithar arising from or growing out of the use, mintmace’, occupation
or cperation of the laased premises d’n:ing and throughout tha term ’
of this lease. ’

Lessse further agrees that in the evsnt Lessor incurs any legal
conts or obligations in connection :urs.tb any act by or on behalf of

Lasses ag spevified heroin, Lasses vf.u pay to L all r ble
sttoxnays’ fees and costs ineurzed by it

-13- o
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NIREs - LIABILITY INSURANCE .

' Lasges horsby agrees to procure and maintain at its own cost
and keep in force at all memmmmets'moz
this hﬁa, n youc? or poié.ci« of 1iability insursnce (with a
ninimsm coverage period of one year) with a combined $5,000,000.00
single limit bodily injury apd groperty damage coverage, by mn
ingurance company or cumpanies approved by the Lessor, naming Lessor,
its officers and divectors, and Frank A. Laze, Yvonue M. Lane and
Gaorge M. Lane as additional insureds) said combined §8,000,000.00
pingle limit insurance shall insluds (hnt not nacsssaxily be limited
eol; ) ) . . .

1. A premises liability policy in an amount not less
than §5,000,000.00 ecvwin? the drag strip ares, adjointog parking
ares and pther areas Immadiately adjoining.

2. mml@abuityyoucyuwmtwkim{:h_m
$5,000,000.00 as to a1l avents sancticned by s nationally recognised
vahicls recing associastion conducted an the leased premises. With
" ragazd to the events liability coverage, Lessor is to receive
unconditional written contirmation of such coversge as to particular

81-042-7485 0 8 147 3%

events not less than 10 days bafors the particular event involved. .

3. A premises liability and an aotivity, uvse and/or .
avents liability policy in en amcunt not less than $3,000,000.00 as
to'any uss of or activity or svent on or at the leased premises
other than an avent sacticned by a n‘atioaany :ocogniuq wvahicls
racing ussociation; with regard to such pramises liability and
activity, use and/ox event limbility covarage, L is to ive
unconditional written confirmution of mich coverage as to a particular
activity, uss and/oy svent not leass than 10 days bafors the particulax

.

activity, use andfor event. . .
As to the mbove insuxance covarages, which shall de on an
coourrence hasis, Lesses doas ha:}oby sgras %o furnish Lessor

-13~
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immadiately with a cextificate or cextificates of lnsurance indicating
the existence of the ingurancs with the terms and pzcvﬁ.liem of this
paragragh to ba in full force and affect, asd wharein the insursnce
caxriars agree to give the Lessox not less than 30 daya written notice
of cancellation. ' ’
TEN: RIGHY TO CANCEL; RIGET T0 QUARRY
xithuusmormmmdwtt;muﬂ;umm
thirty days® written notics to the other party. In such avent,
the advance payment of the guaranteed minimum monthly xental by
Lassse shall apply towards the rental for said t:hirty day notice
pericd. . . . !
In addition Lessor xessrvas the right to gquarsy in portions of
the learsd premises not directly ip the drag stxip .track, and to
withdrav, fox quarry purposes, pcrt!.qn:i of the leasad prapises not ' ‘
directly in the drag stxip track. .
ELEVEN: COMPLIANCR WITH 1AW .
Lessea shall, st its sols cost and expense, comply with all of
the caquirements of all City, County, State, and Fedexsl suthorities
now in forve, or which may hereaftex: be in force, pcr&in&ng to the
sald premises, and shall falthfually cbserve in tha usa of tha premises
all ci;;y and County ordinances and State and Pederal statutes now in
mcaaxwhicnwwufmminﬁ:ca. The judgment of any court
of competent jurisdiction, ox the aémission of Lessea in any action
,or proceeding against Lessee, whsther Lessor.be a party thereto ox
not, that Lassee has violated any svch oxdinance or statuts in tha
use of the premises shall ba conclusive of that faoct a3 betwaen

.

Lassor and Lessee.

The Lassea specifically sgrees to comply with the copditons of
conditional usa permit case number 937-(5)' and vaxiance case number
540~ (5} set forth in Ewhibit A sttachad hareto and incoxpoxated by

raference harein,

5 =
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) Mus&l;hwdwinqorato;ﬁqatr&a&mmm
leased px-susu‘by Leasee. Lassse sball provide for trash removal
£rom tuo loassd premises no lass fraquently than once every thirty
"days. . . s o L .
TWELVE: TAXES AND ASSESSHEWTS o '
L&ssea aha?.). Pay all taxes and assepsments upon any personal
property and trade fixtures and/or other additions attached to the
aforesaid preai:ses and Lassor shall pay all resl propexty taxes and
auasa&ntn iga:‘hut tha roal pxoperty. Should tha genaral real
property taxes and/or assessments be increased {inocluding increase
&uutomp:mbmds) soutoxwulzinanmuin“um
and/or assessments, Lesses agress to pay to Lessor as and for
uddiei&nu rent, upon demand, an amount equal to any such inorease
in such taxes and/or assessments ovar that amount of genexal xeal
pxopa:ty taxas and/or assessmonts paysble for the first year of
oogupancy of the loased premisas hfmm, which sball be for the
tax yaar 1982-1903. In tbe event that thers is not a sspaxate tax
bill or sssessment bill or statsment for tha 10;:.& premises but
such taxes aid}o: assessments ars instead included in a tax ox
assesmment bill or statement vhich also cover adjoining premisas
and/or outbuildings, then any such incresse to be paid as additional
rental shall ba computed as an amount equal to that proportion of
am»yauéh Lweamasthauuo{thalumprMmhe;xsmm
total area covered in such tax or assassmant bill ox gtatament.
TEIRTZEN: UPILITIES )
Lossss shall during the texrm hereof pay all charges for telephone,
gas, slevtricity and water used in or on tha leased pramises and for
the removal of rubbish thorefrom before they become delinquent,
shall maintain 21l utilities in name of Lesses and shall hold Lessoxr
harmlesa fxom any nabiihy therefor.

¥

-lde
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' Wt Wmmmmrmamm
' t—eacor agrees that in uumhuildingmm-amy
mwwacmtimudcttmyder?omuhyfm.
earthquakea or other camltyaautcbounﬂt!otm;mo:
usae, mmwzumnumumntmmumm
nacassaxy repairs and it is agraaathaeyh‘xmmw, ox
a fair and just proportion thezeof :mung to the parcentage that
the said pmaiut shall bscome unfit for ommcy by reason of uid
demagas) , shall abate until said premises stull have been :-buile
and wade fit fox occupancy and use; provided, however, that should
Lassor in ita sole opinion feel that it would mot he practical to
rebuild, Lessor shall have tha sole right to tarminate this lsase
and return any yantal monias due Lasseas fox any unused portion of
this laase that have hnr«toiara;bu'n pala.
r’n’m- MBINTENARCRE OF BQMZO! .
Lesgse agrees to maintain the exterior of said building inoluding
the roof, exterior walls and paving and Keep the same in good and
< substantial repair and condition. Lessee agrees to do averything
neoauarfwkeaptm exterior of the premises which it occupias, free
£rom m. unnecessaxy wasta, gatbaga ox trash developing as rxesult of
the use of tha premises by Lesses, its agents, saxvanks, employees or
reapresentatives and does agree to remove any and all boxas, oartons
and/or other unsightly rofuse as rapidly as is feasible from the
axterior of the aforesaid described premises. lLasses agrses to
maintain all shrubbery, planting, indoor and outdoor lighting in
mnd/or upon the lessed premises. Lusm agrsen thut any damage to the
“extexior 6t Antexior of the leased pramises resulting from a burglary,
. or attampted burglaxy shall be the xosponsibility of Lassoe.
' SIXTEEN: MAINTENANCE OF INTERIOR
Lassea agraas to keep the intexior of saild bullding which be
‘accuples in 8 good and tenatsble order, condition snd repair,

G
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« ) 1
reascnabls wear and toax thoxeof excepted. 'Lesses further agreas

to :epair all damnge cmiwed by !x:jn ox Bhis agents, employeas or
Wumtim or by hia cmttwa, to eithar the interior or the
mioz of that poxtion of the building which he occuples.

A1l heating, alr-cosditioning, lighting, plumbing snd othar
appliances installed or supplisd by Lessox and/or Lesses sbplil be
maintained and cared for throughout the texrm of this hm'hy Leszea
mwmwamwmmgmwxmmmmmmuon
and repair and shall not call upon the Lessor at any time for their
mintcizanq. in any regard whatsoaver.

SEVENTREN: SURRENDER -

At the expiration of said texm ox any extansion thereof or any
soonar tarminatios of this lesse, Lessee will quit and suxrender the
premises in 28 good order and condition us reasomsbla wear and teax
will pexndt, Bhould Lessee hold over znd continue in possession aftar
tha texmination of this lease or any akttansion thexsof, with the
expressed or implied consent of Lessor, Such holding over shall be
construed only as a tanancy from month to month {and shall otherwisa
be on the tsrma and conditions haxain ppecified, so m‘u spplicable)
and lLesses doss haxeby agroe to pay as; rent for such texm, the .sama
monthly amount as ishéxein mxvedta;thalmmthoztholeau

@

term ox any extension thereof.

BIGCHTEEN: BANXRUPTCY, RECBIVERSHIP, ETC.

This loase shall texminate at the option of the Lessor and
Lasacr shall have the right to immediately mtm: upon the leased
pramises and tm possession thereof and remova 311 pexecns therefrom
umt}umaoﬁmy“t&ﬁoﬂmﬁmm&s

A. The £iling of any original or voluntary petition )
under any chapter or ssction of the Natissal Bankruptcy Act of 1894 .
s snonded ox as the same may be aended in tha fature, by or against
said .Lessae or any sub~lessse or assignes holding this lease, either

w1
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by virtnn_of a sab;lanc, assigument or as an assignes for tha
benafit of creditors, or both. ‘

B.  The appointment in any stats or federal couwit, or,
vcluntatil§, by the Lesses of a receiver or trugtee or A debtor in
possession or other similar officer or an assignes for ths benefit
of arncitoéé fox the Lessee oy any sub~lpssee or sasiguee of Lessee
ha;ding‘unéor this lease. . ',

C. The default of Lestes in the performence of any other
of its agxaemests, conditions, or covenunts under this lease.

NINET2EN: LESSOR'S RIGH? OF RNPRY
Lassor is heraby granted the right and px&vilegc either in

parson or ﬁf a duly aunthorized sgent Ox Tepresentative to énter vpon

said preﬁisia at all reasonable times to inspect the zame and to
nake nachany ropairs, to show the premisan to prospechive Lasgees,
' purchasers, mortgagass, or beneficiaries under trust deeds, ox to ,
take poaicssion tharecf in the event that any of the cangitien: or
covenants in this agreement ax; breached,

IWESTY: WAIVER OP ANY BREACH

The ‘waivar by tha Lu:not'oz anyﬁb:aach of any tixu, covenant
or condition herain oontained shall not be deemed to ba a waiver of
such t.zﬁ. covanant or condition on any subseguant breach of the
sane oX iny other term, covenant or condition hersin contained. The

subsequantiihaaptanca of rent under this leass by Lassox s§n11 not ﬁc

" geemsd to hé a vaiver of any precsding breach by Lessse of any term,
condition or covemant herain contained other than the failure of
Lesses to pay tha particular rental so accepted, regardless of _
Lassox's knowledge of such.precading breach at the time of acceptance
of such rant.

THRNTY~ONEs COVENANTS AND COMDITIONS

ALl promisaes and provisions herein made by Lessae shall bs
conatried as covansnts and conditions as though the woxds importing

*

i

4-Lane-00102




12-13-12;03: 36PM; : ’ ] ' 681-542-T488 $ 207 2%

+

soch covenants ond conditions vers used in each instance sod that
all such promizes and provisions shall bind Lasese and inure to the
benefit of Lassor and tﬁni: respective heirs, legal reyctsant;txvas. o
succensoxs, and asaiqns; , ., ' ‘
TUENTYI-TWO: LESSOR'S RIGHTS IN EVENT OF nm ) .o
A.  The cccurrence of any of the following shall constitute
a default by Lessea: '

1. Pailure to pay rent when dus.

2. Avandonment and vacation of the premises (failure
to occupy and operate tPo premines for 10 consecutiv; daya) ghall be
deemed an abandonment and vacation.

3. Failure to pexform agy other provisios of this
lsase if the failure to perform is not cured within 30 days after

 motice has been given to Lesses. If tha default cannot reascnably

ba cured within 30 days, Lossea shall not be'in Sefault of this
leases if Losssw commences to cure the default within the 30 day
pariod and diligently and in good faith continuvas to cure tha default.

. *Noticaes gﬂwu;und:: this parsgraph shall sgecity the
alleged dafault und the applicshla loase provisions, and shail demand
that Lessea perform the provisions of this lease within the applicable
period of time, ox quit the pramises, o such m«,snun‘a deansd
u forfeleura ox a tarmination of this lsass unloss Lessor 30 alonts
in the notice. : A ) , . .
B. Lesgsor shall have the following remedies if Lassee

commits a default. These remadias axe not exclusive; they sre )
cumslative in ssdition to sny ramedies nov ur later alloved by law. |

1. Lessor can continue this lesse in full force and
efza;t, und tha loose will continuve in effont as long as Lessox does

.

not terminatae Leansa’s right to p ion, and 1L sball bhave
the right to collect rent when due. During tha period Lessee is in
dafault, Lassor can enter the pranisai and relst them, or any part

18
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of them, to tm:rd‘paruas for Lasses's account. Lessee shall be
liable inmediately to Lassor for all costs Lessox incurs in relstting
the premises, inaluding, without limitation, brokers' commissions,
expenses 61 remodeling tha premises required by the reletting, and
lika costs. hh&immhfo::micﬂcmwlmtmm:m
ramaining texm of this leaze. Lesses shall pay to Lessor the reat
dus undoex this 1m§ on the dates the rent is due, less the rant
Lassas raceives £ra:} any zmmng, No act by Lessor ti.l.aw.d by
this paragraph shall tarminata this lemse unless Lessor notifies
L that L lects to teu:i.nat‘ this leass. After Yessuu's ‘
default and for as Lcnq as Leasor does not terminate Lasses's right
to possession of the premises, if Lessea cbtains Lessox's ceonnt
Lesses shall have the right to assign or sublat its interest in thh
leass, but Lesses shall not be raleased from liability. Lessor's
zonsent to & proposed unigmaja;h or subletting shall not be unxeasquably
withheld. .

' b4 mmr electstomlttmpruinoaspxovmin
tlxia paragraph, rant that Lessor recelvan from raletting shau be

applied to tha paymant of:

First, any iuac;btedness from L to L ther
than rent due from Lessee:

Sacond, all costs, including for maintenance, incurred
by lLessor in relatting: *

Third, rent due and unpald undar this lease. Aftex
deducting the p;ynn;atl yoferred to in this paragraph, any sum remaining
from the rent Lesssr receives from xalstting shall be held by Lessox
and applicdtnpaymﬂataliutuzomtumw&:«mw

.lonse. In no evant shall Lessss be entitled to any excoss rent

received by Lemsor. 1f, on the data xent is dve under this lease,
the rent received from the ralatting is less than the rent dve on
that date, Lessee shall pay to Leascx, in additim to tha remaining

19 .
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rant dus, all costs, inoluding for maintevance, Lesser incurred in
relatting that remain a..:!tsx‘a?plying the rent received from the
reletting as provided in this paragrapb.

2. tassor can texminate Lesses's right to possession
of the premises at any §im. ¥o act by Lesscr othar than giving
notice to Lessee shall tarminate this lease. Acts of maintemance,
afforts to relst the pramises, or the apgointmsnt of a recelvex on
Lassor's initiative to puotect Lassox's intersast under this leass
shall not aonatim;u a tarmination of Lessee’s xight to possesaion. ‘
On termination, Lessox has the xight to recover from Lesaess

’ a. ‘The worth, at the time of the award, of tha
anpaid rent that had been earned at the time of texmination of this

d .

. loase;
, b. The worth, at the time of the award, of the
amount by which the unpaid rent that would have been samed 2fter
tha date of texmination of this leass until the time of award exceeds
tha amount of the loss of rent that Lessse p:Ms mld have baen

A

reasonably avoideds

¢. Tha worth, at the time of the awaxrd, of ‘tha
mmnthywhichthl‘mpaiamtmmohalumctth;awumthl
tize of award excaeds the amount of the loss of lmt that Lessee
proves could huve baan reasonably avoided; and

&. Any othed amount, and court costs, neceseary
to compensate Lassor for all detriment proximately caused by Lessea's
dafault. .

"2he worth, at the time of the awaxd,” as used
in a. and b. of this paragraph, ia to be cosputed by allewing interest
at the maximum zrate an individual is peemitted by law to charge.

*rhe worth, at the time of tha award,” as rafexred to in c. of this
parsgraph, is to be computed by discounting ths amount at the
dssgount rate of the Paderal Resarve Bank of gan Frasclsco at the
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tima of the awaxd, plus 1.
3, 1£1 iz in defaultiof this lease Lessor
. shall have thas right to have a xeceiver appointed to collect rent
and conduct Lessea’s business. Naither the filing of a petition for
the appointment of a receivear nor the nppointmaent itself shall
constitute an election by Lessor to terminats this l.za'u.
4. Lagsor, at eny time after Lemsee commits a
default, can curs the default at lasses's cost. If Lessor at any

tine, by reason of Lassee's dafault, pays any sum oxr doss any act
that requires thes payment of any sam, the sum paid by Lessor, shall
be due immsdiately from Lesses to Lessor at the time the sum is paid,
and if paid et a later date shall bear interest ot the maximum rate
an individual is permitted by law to charge from the date the sum

' ispaidbymsso;mulmhmwwumc. Thg som,
together with interest on it, ‘shall be additional remt.

THERTY-THRER: ATTORNEY FEES “. .

In the evank that elther party hereto shall commenca any legal
action or proceading, including an aoctisn for deolaratory rallief,
against the othexr by reason of tha alleged fallure of the other to
perform or keep my term, covenant, or condition of this leasa by it
to be parformsd or kept, the party prevailing in said action ox
prooeeding sball be entitled to recover, in addition to its couxt
costs, a veasonable attorney‘s fee to be fixed by the counxt, and such
racovery shall include court costs and attomey's fee on appeal if
any. Ax used harein, "ths party prevailing® means tha party in
whoss favor f£inal judgment is rendered.

TWENTY~-POUR: ASSIGEMENTS ~ PROTECTION OF LHSSOR .

' Lasses shall hava no right to assign or sublet the leased
pramises for the purpose of vehicle racing: sas to any othsr purpose
or use, Lonses shall nelitber assign this leasa nor sublet the lessad
premises without first obtaining tha written consent of Lassor to

P 3 T
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% 50, provided, hovevai, that Tessor shail not srbitrarily or
unreasonably refuse to grant him consent to such assignment or
subletting, mdpfmmmmtamkmmmimt
ox :mmmqwmmzmzmmuwu‘wmmy .
subgeguant nnigm-nt or subletting. Aay assignpent or snblettinq
witmtth‘cmmtozmmmubovmmdmn, utmopm
of mum, tmimu this loaso.

. mgxm—-rrvn CONDEMNATION

Iimp&utmmusmllhtamwmmam;

publis or qnaai-yubuc use, and a part thereol remsins which u
snsctpﬁbn of occvpuicn hersunder, this leass shall,. u to tm paxt

.80 ulun. uaminat.a a8 of the date titls shall vast mm coadamor.

and tha rent payabh hersunder shall ba adjusted so that the usm
shanbc :eqni:edtomfce the ‘remaindar of the term only such
partionot :whrmtasthovnm o!thcpn:trqnininqa;!tuth‘
condam?um bnxt to the value of the ontire p:en.im at tho date’of
condenmation. I!.' all tha leased pramises, or such part thezeof be
taken or condemned 20 that thera does not remain s portien suce;st:lbln
to oocnpatim hexeunder, this lazse shall tminm thersupon., It

is farther unmmoa that any condemnation avm ox any other proceedx
w&tmzmivgdfmmmhumm&mmmopgmq

to Lassor and Lessee shall bave no interest therein whttzmm:

TWENTY~8IN: ROTICES . .

Any and all notioces or demanda by or from Lessor to Lessas, oY
Lessea to Lessor shall be in writing. They shall be served either
personally or by registexed or certified mail, return receipt ﬁeqaasted.
1f sarved parsonally, sexvice shall ba concluaivaly deemed mads at the
tima of service. If sexved by registered or certified mail, sexrvice
shall be desmed made on ths business day following deposit thexeof
in the United Stotas mall, postage prepaid, nddressed to the party
to whom such notice or demand is to ba gives 28 hereinafter provided.

-2
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4 mmﬂ«nﬂmﬁummuth&mmieuum
Roxth Tenth Strest West, Lancaster, Culifornia 93534,

) &ymuwuuummhumuqzutmm-
of the leased presises.

PHENTY-SNVEN: EWFIRE ACHRXNENT
nu1uumtmmmmmq—acmn&¢'m
ralating thareto. M1 grior negotiations or stipulstions conoerning
iuutwuucapxmuorumudm-umumhm!m
mluinlymwhmﬂddwcbn m,m that
this lesse may in the future be altared by written agresmant of the

M.uﬂnm&dmlmmmmw.

I8 WITWESS WHEREOR, Lesscr and Lessee have sxscutod this lease
tha day snd year in this instrument Zixst sbove written &nd thay
specifically agres that they bind themselves, theix h.i:s, axsautors,
succsssors snd assigns. ' )

LESSOR: Littla Rock Gand & Gravel, Ipn.

~23~ .
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1/ 4
*.ORNAN MUADOCH + COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - COMMIBSIONERS
EDGARTIAVINE. . "DEPARTMENT OF nﬁszm mmmm © owsiisws
noverrwce i 1 eA
R W, CHAVE * mmnmsm * ' ’
Deputy Disector emn:ggps o ) W“‘:?“‘ o
JOSEPH K. KENNEDY © CARDLYW P LL EwELLYN
Deputy Director . . ROURRT J. MEEXER
WAYNS L. STEWART Ll _ . . - Lo .t Luoiia .
Deputy Dirocior . : e . L. - . S v ta tho Comeo .
May 18, 1877 3 c T .o S
: oot ' "7 Certified -~ Rétuzn ... -
: HE S H .
Litklerock Sand & Graval, Inc.. e e Requested N
44835 Nérth Tenth Street West SRR Lo e e g
. Lancaster, Chlitorpia 93534 R Lwrt v e x0T a0l 0
v e e ; I :".\ .. ',".m N ‘..::! .
Gantlemens T N ° A :
T A
.. Ra: CONDITIONAL USE pnsmn casE 3O; 937—-(5) R
- .., BND VARIANCE CASE NO. 540-(5) . Lonl gl
g To authorize the establishment and mafntenanqe- of a iy e
drag strip for off<road vehicles with a modification R
of parking development standards. .. ISt R S
.-6850 Bast Avenue T '. . s '.Jn'ﬁ- R
I.it:!:.’lerock 3oned’ District, zonas Q(DP) and A~2~l R PR

L 3 -.‘0 ~\.o.,'§"":'.‘

Tha Regional Qlanning Commission, by fts action of May 11, 1977 . :
granted the above-desoribed permit and var;ance. The documents % "’

pertaining to thiﬁ Qrazit are enelosed. _— e . -

Your attentiou is’ callgd t:q the followingg PR :.- n A

1. ponditicn No. 1, requiring acceptance b ‘the owner-of the . -

: propaxty of all co itions of this permit and vaxi.ance. AL
N AT

. 2.¢ COndi.tion No. 4, pointing out limitatzons "of this gra’at e

3. That during the fifteen-—day perioa tollowing your zaceipt
of this letter, the decision iy be appealed to the Board
of Supervisdrs through tha office of James Nize, Bxecutive
. 0fficer, Room 383, Hall of Administration, 500 West Temrgle :
Streat, Los Angeles, California 90012. -This grankt will
not becoun effective until an& unless this period has passed
without an appeal.

.
. . . 3

very truly yours, . et N

DEPARTMENT OF RE:GIOHAL PLANNING . )
Norman Murdoch, Planning Diractor . .

?‘ dm—-—..., . - ! _
Edgar/f. Irvine, Aoting Chiaf peputy : . *

JRS:th . .

Enclosuces .

te: Building and 83afaty; Board of Supsrvisors; Zoning Bn:orcement
Health Department; Porester & fire Warden; Air Pollution

Exhibit A

h

-
.

-
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 937-(5)
AND VARIANCE CASE NO. 540-(5) ,

* .
M H
* -

The Ragional ‘Planning Commission of the écunty of Los Agg'eles,
undar tha provisions of the Zoning Ordinance -(Ordinance 1484),
grants a conditional use permit to anable the following described
propexty: . - oo T :
Wast 1/2 'of tha northwest 1/4 and the northwast 174 of .. )
the southwest 1/4 of Section II TSNR II'W 8.B.M. . AT A
to ba used to afuthcriza 'the'éstahliahmeiat and mainfenance of
2 drag strip for off-road vahicles with a modification of

. parking development standards subject to the attached conditions . K
nugbered 1 through 14. o e . :

0 .
- . » .
.

e . . ve * et P
This permit shall be null and void unless it is used rior to Ja
Hay JE, 1978. Upon written reguest stating reasons v y additional :
time to commence 1s needed, the Commission may grant a one-year =, . .}
tide extension. Such requast must ba received prior to May 11, - “
1978.. ' : . .o

The foregoing is the decision of the Regior;al Plzinning "Commission” s
on May 11, 1977 upon adoption of the attached findings.

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING : © el o,

Jorman Murdoch, Planning Director : " S “ . .:‘." .
. Z ‘ “ . s « . LT oesly
Edgar ¥, Irvine, Acting Chief peputy ol Co - .
JRS:th : oL T
¢ . - .- * S L e
. M
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.
- w4  seeies xa?

. mhmimmcmm'fsg'}icé wma L e
VARTANGE CASE 0. 540-(5) Yemd T T

N - - . -

WB: . . e v -

. 1. he conditional use permit suutomtamammm BT

an existing &rag fLor ma.vahicles S
. 2 ?awﬁmanweatishm&twmnummmé
. .“' 5.y sov.rhheri suh:}ant ) -
) ?” Ject { Pﬁ oasa‘gd(man-y vhig pamaz ts drag
. 2 .
: s&-:!pa with approval of a conditional use permit. - .
mmsectmp "1s & Level me&ngﬂuslupeapamel “'“‘~"’*.‘.:
of land ap 122 acras’in size, SO
5. Access ta tha is provided by Eest Avenue w:e*"’ ol
T . misalootm ﬁymwmﬁ;anamanm R

\ ﬁaammmmgmmbjampmmkucmtommm
* e andsauthanﬁdevelo:pedwi quarryﬁngusutothaeas‘mdwst..'f .‘,

lamemunto! sgw amml‘bcwicimm rta.cs.pm
andspentatoraandrgga&egnts. e

This locdation s isolated and not mintained a raqniramb :Ec:ta.~ .
landzcaping wculd be mraasombh : e,

Thamcam&wnlbeusedwly “botmeetmesaweak :

mawe{onweemds m%m 1 houre and oc

p.-m. 20d-10:00 p.;. T

Guarﬁsvﬂlbeumd:romthemckpmta ssznstAveme“'r"
ﬁopre%ent zed usage. m IR

The mmundirxsamawﬁlbubuffemdimm&sabythsquarding
activities ad;}acm to the drag strip.

. 4

»

*8B.

00,‘

9.

" 10,

- »

The subject prope

has b

tion zigce 1965 wit datri.mnt to th

dmeleped 3:: current

pmarby mers.

The subject property is fenced and remote :Eron residential or

commare uses.
Tha davelopment of the prope

will. be effectively soresned by the participent
the fence zlong the return road ut ths

rty iz such that the area
19% and
strip., : .

There vere no protests to the requast to mﬁme the facility.
There were letters and pct.itians m!m}:&tad in support of tha -

requested use.

-
. -
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cmmwammcﬁssxmww and .
VARIANCE CASZ N0, 540-(5) (5) R -

., . .
- —

17. Y¥he proposaed usze will not have an adverse efzeat on the amrim
' ment and was granted a Hegative Déclara’kio .

as. ‘maggﬂi ﬁnpmm;nemsmwtommthortho

-,

'msparkﬁngmah hmlymamadmmm L.
nam‘.’t{ ammstpm&eingmm«: .-
~.ana3.1 amrmm«unctnmmmms-mqingum .

t ba condusted in racing wex "bhe:r 3, R -
20. A large paved mamuldm%bcéesm‘ble‘oammmla .
..+ . locatsd within a flood plain manegement zone and a s ant
» +  gceloglcal area; the paving 4 pravent water tiom to . .
thsazzuﬁerandmnycame ianpromm ,- oS
mmr&sroamom mzmmcmvmsmm o T
S A. Oremting the proposed conditional wse permit and variance .
. . w!."cht‘hacondi mmmuﬁommram‘f.%ﬁ mentioned .
- will not be in sudbstantial conflict with any mm‘al:nan .
« , adopted for the area. ) A e
e B. The requested use at £ha locetion proposed wAl) nct adversely
affect the health, ponae, comfort or welfare of parsons
) resid orworkﬂx'xzp surrounding aree’ andmnmtbe
. detrimimtal to the use or valuation
of of other persons loca '&4 +the v&cin;!.ty of tha
or othervise con-

site, =und will not Jeopardize
mt&taamacemsmpumm‘ R satatyorge:oml

velfare. o : .

c. m ropoaed site has pde -ta trai'nn acoeas ax:d said site -
agagm served by o rw&icorprvatcsarvica
oh it requires. . . Sl L T

D. pylicetidn of the Or dapriasm mxb:}aot
‘¢ prag;i'ty andm ﬁs mscazagog{ng gifvpergm bncauso
to saegnl s'tances or exc charac'beristica
a;pucable to the subjact props <. . :

. T t authorized herein will not s'hituta a2
g ?wt’ adgml privilef:s inconsistent with the limits-
fons other propert sinfhaﬁoinityandmin
- vhich subject property is situaked.

F. The strict licetion of zoning regnlations as ﬂwy app
4o the subjaec npg g:operty will result $n practical zy
oy unnecessary hardship inconsistent with ths mml
. pose of such regulations ard standard.

6. BSuch adjustsont as grantod herein will not be materially
- . dstrimag‘hal to ti:g pmbl%c haaiﬁa sate‘tg or g:mnmlfwgmzfm >
: to the use, enjoynent or v of pro; [ o
;:rmns located in ¥§I§ vicinity. .
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CONDITIONAL USE %o, 937~(5)ana ¢ CONDITIONS -

. VARIANCE CASE NO. o) i .o

1.

2’

Ty

.conditiommgbsmdiﬁeduiw oxr a dul;

‘ i

= ”ﬁﬁwm amzm s st 2 oy ey
ragentative

his i};%daﬁt mts.ng gtogig: avare of , and accepts, '

denditions of this permit and variance; Ll the

3 here‘ intent that

1thiy :mi wmn&mﬁrﬁcwwmwm

permit and variance sball be .vo vile mw
'cmdtrsha.’lllapsr m Ees

Ibdsmk‘audnchrﬁ muacm&ztim thi v
“emﬁ. of zggtﬂntiz

ordivance is ted, the an&"
and the mﬂ%gmm% am; Wﬁ:ﬁ%ﬂ
and has fatled to do 8o for & period of tnmy'" 1503 amyes viclxtion

mtannquimwu Minmcomno!m c:iﬁo .
zoning of ‘the aubaeo‘t am compnadwimmhg’set CeL s
i‘orthinthismt mappmvad; Yian; - :
That the proparty shall be. developed and mainteined in'sibstantial =
coq:tomncs with the p‘lot Plan on ::f.la parked “Mi:os:h ARy .

That all structures conform %m&w: of the mmw .
?t.ma.in;anasﬂzﬂy of the a:tmwty_nngﬁmea-; .. ol
That subject facility be developed and waintained in.oomplisnde "
vith requirements of tytha Los 8 Cownty Heelth Otﬁ,car. L *
Adagnate water sud sewage fac ﬁeamllhpmim o
sat: of said Health Officer; . .

P
«

'mmupmmm thuumi-, applicent shall comtact-the - .. .
Pire Prevention

Bureauot Los s Courty Forester and
Fire VWarden -to determine facmtm nay be necessary to .
%dmnta nwahﬂlbopmmdnmbanquim

f.h.at shall secura m,mmwypmiﬁammm L.

ccnmlm:trd.ct; . . Lt e e
mt:mimo:&&o@bstmsemﬁdngmabaproﬂdod "
on the subject property; . .‘

Mmhssthhpanthiuﬁadﬁthinutﬁummdma

Plaoning Commission roval grawt will ire.

rtiuextemion Ray be requested prior £o

exgim date.) , -

mtthiamntwmw@nnmmza, 1987.

In the event that the operciion ag’weutthuxanﬂityabmla
stential compliints to nt of Regional

mm.h i? :?b the Regional Compission, the sbové-descxribed

heardng
the Regional tion 1s deemed
appropriate inozﬂertoouﬁmhwm&m sald’ complaints;

That no fuel shell ba stored on the subject property.

JRS:FH:lo ' . . s
32177 .

: . - Bhidit a " . -
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GUARRNTY

1. .In consideration for the Lessor Little Rock Sand's
Gravel, Inc. entexing into tha foregoing lease with Yasses
Antelopa Valley Raceway, Inc., Bernixd Edward Longiohn and Ance
barie Longjohn (bereinaftexr called Guarantors) Hereby jo&n;::ly
and saverally unconditionally gquaranty and promiss on demand to
pay lLessor all rentw and all other smr&a‘npﬁi;;thcfozi—
going lease, in the mmonnts, at the times and in the manner set
forth in the lease, and to perform at the time and in the mamner
'sat forth in the lease all of the Lerms, covenants and cmdi.thinns
therein required to ba kapt, ohsexved or performed by ’x.aae:e.
Guarantors shull pay all of the foragoing amounts and perfoxm nil
of tha tcrmiaq tarma, sovenants and ocouditions notvithntmdiﬂq
that the lease or any of its provisions shall ba void or véu—
shle ax against Yessaa oy any of Lassea’s creditors, including
a trustee in baokruptoy of Lesses, by reason of any faot ox-
clroumstoncs including, without limiting the generality of the
foragoing, failurs by any parsem to fila any document or to take
any other sotion to make the lease or any of its provigions
enforopable in accordance with their terms.

2. This Guaranty is a contiming one and shall terminate
only on full paynant of all rents and all othex soms due under
the lan,a and the performance of all of tha tarans, ecvamanif:a and
conditions thersin required to be kept, obsaxved or pa;rfotmd by
the lLessee. ) " :

3. Guarantors authorize Lassor, witbomt notioce or demand,

and wiéhont affacting thair liability hereunder kcn'cim to

time to () change the amount, time or manner of payment of rent
or other sums reserved in tha loawe: (b} changs any of the toxms,

.

]

v 4
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covenants, conditions or provisions of tha laase; {e) amand,
modify, change or supplanent the leaser (4) assign the 1&:& or
the zent or other sums payable under tha lsase; {e) msm to
Lessos®s sspignoent of the leass or to the subleass of all,’or
any portion, of the propesty covered by tha leass; (£) ‘take snd
hold security for the paymeat of this Gusrasty or the performante
of the lgase, and exchange, enforce, waive, and relsase any such
security; {g) apply.soch mecurity and direct the order or manner
of sale thersof as Lassor in ita‘aisc‘rmaa nay awcs and
(1) release or substitute any one Or moxe of the Guazantoxs.
Ledsok may without potice assign this Guaranty in whole or in
part. m;anh;::a #hall not.assign this Guaranty withont the
prior written consent of Lessor. . ,

" 4. cuarantors waive any right to require Lessor tq (a)
proceed against Lessss; (b) proceod ugninat ox axhaust any
security held from Lassee; {c} pursve any other xmﬁéy in
Iessor's power whatscevar; or (4) notify Guarsntoxs of any
dafault by .Lessee in the payment of any rent ox other sums
reservad in the laase oY in the performunce of any term, covenant
or condition therein required to ba Xapt, obsarved or parformed
by Lasges. Guarahtors waive sny defense arising by rosson of
any disability or other defense of Lewsee ox by xsason of the
casgation from any cause whutsoever of the liability of Lassse.
Until the payment of all rents and all other sums dus uader the
lesse and tha parxformance of s)ll the terms, covensnts and con~
ditions therein rsquired to be kept, observed or porforsed by
Lassee, Guarsntors shall have no right of subrogation, and
w&v;wriqmwmmm:maxmwmmmax

¥

may hersaftay havs amt Lossee, and waive sny benefit of, and |

any xight to participate in any asscurity now oxr hergafter hald

.
.
T f .

¥ 4

-
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by Lassor. Guarantoxs waive all presentments, demands for pex-
formance, notices of nonperformance, protests, notices of.
protests, notices of dishonor, and notlcas of accaptance of this
Guaranty. :

5. Gu;rqtczt agrsa to pay reasonable attornsy’'s fees and
all other costs and expenses which may be inctrred by Leassor in
the snforcemsnt of this Guaranty. ! .

4. Any m:x,i.&d Jwoman who signs this Guaranty harehy
expressly ag:u.cs that zecourse may be bad against hexr separate
property for all bBer cbiigationa under this Guaranty. -

7. Tba cbligations of the undersigned hereunder are joint
and seversl, aud ara independent of the obligstions of Lassee.

A separateaction or actions may be brought and prosecuted
against Goarantors, ox any of them, whether an action is brought
against Lesses ox whethexr Lessce be joined in any such actien or
actions; and Guarantors waive the bonefit of any statute of
limitations affecting their 1iability hereunder or the enforce-
mant thaxeof, .

8. If thera is but a single guaraster, than all words '
uaed hersin in’ the plnral shall be daexied to have been used in the
singulax whers the context or construction so raquire; and if
this Guaranty is executed by more than one Guarxantor, the word
"Guarantors® shall mean all and any one or more of them,

9. Thie Guaranty shall inuxe to the benefit of Lessor, its
successoxs and assigns, and shall be binding on the heirs, por-

sonal repr tatives, 5 and assigns of sach of the
Guarantors. ]
IR WITRESS WHEREOP, esch of thas undes Ww&hm

this Guaranty this ___Z____ day of Z

»

I AN VAN |

.
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1 April 2011

George Lane

Monte Vista Bullding Sites, lnc.
42220 10th Street West, Sulta 101
Lancaster, CA 93534-7075

RE: Granite Construction Company Lease dated 8 Apiil, 1987
Dear Mr. Lans,

I am writing you In regards to the Lease dated 8 April 1987 between Granite Construction
Company and Littlerock Sand and Gravel inc; which was modified by a 1% Amendment effective
April 1, 2010, o '

Pursuant to Article 1 of 1* Amendment Granite Construction Is exercising their Fourth Renewal
term which will extend the term of the Lease until 30 Aprif 2021,

We look forward to our continued business with you over the next 10 years.

Best regards,

Tl

Bili Taylor
Resource Manager
Granite Construction Company

Batersfieid Bravch

Box 5197
Baiprsfiedct, CA 03388
Phone (861) 399-3361
FAX (661) 3903598
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WM&W&MWWWMMWW
. mmmg

mmmmm’m &awﬁﬁmmm
ﬁammmwmap@mmw magerfals; and

b e e e S o S
mzy o8
the reatts and/or royaties due Lestor ot thitttinm

NOW THEREFORE, for govd and valnable considertion, the receipt snd sufficibncy. of
-m&mymmmmww

mﬁi
Mm
1.0 Section 4. “Lease Term” is amnonded fn itd setirety Joyeads
“Tha Inftial term oftisls Lanse shalt {3) years commencing on My 1, 1987, anid
ending Aprdl 30, 1990, KW@%&%W%&‘MM%M@%M
Lesses shail have: the option s Eoasefor. &@W&W

terma, mﬁasmmmwhum mmmm&gﬁxf@
@mmmmmmmm &wﬁé?ya?:m wemmm

{

“Thind Renewsl 5101 ~4-30-11
Fourth Renowal 51411 - 4-30:21
Fifth Renzwil 5-1-31 - 4#80-31
-Sixfh Rientwal . 5131 - 430-4]
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ARTICLE 2
cationy” of the Eenss 3 aesilpd: by adding tho following laugnagy th Seotin

mmm&&ﬁghﬂb @lm;xamnﬁ mmm mwgtm
vot Hzdted 10 aggoegate, recyclabls materisls, ipy. @
m@@gmm (ﬁf;mmmm &ammwumm

ledse property. Inthe eveot this expanded yse-of the Jndse pin i ctirintrand ay 3 “chahge in:the
natnte!’ of the business 54 contemplated undir Sedtion 15 5 Lmhnﬂhdwww
such Wwdmlmmumwmm“

ARIICEE 3
RESERVED RENT AND BOYALTY

i

3.0 S&ﬁmﬁsmodiﬁadwm&thﬁfuﬂmhgmﬁﬁzﬁmmﬁmmﬁ

“Onoe Lessee hay miade. the: debermination st i Is wnabls 16 further extractmefedale. fy
comuiervially paying quantities from af] ateas of the lesssd propecty; with i excaptfon of the sren
1mmmsmmummmzmmnmwmmem m
rock, sand and gravel frim the:beised preindses as bersta provided, The folloviin
sdded {0 Section § of theLoass,

6B, wmmmmw,mmmkmmwmwmamwm
oxtract miverals in commercially paying quastities from all areas of the leased propatfy; with fie
u@ﬁmummmwwmoﬁimmmmmwwmw
o Section 3.0 of this Leaso (“faciBtlos™), Lusses shall contltire to mmake all rext ans} rqyalty payments
required under the Ledss.

A any s following sich determination, WMW&#WW

6.B.1. Lesseo may import snd pitces -matagdals; ol the leases prantises. Tngnedlately upon
?ewdgmum bd@;:,m ahal mmt&ymmdwﬁn?gmawmgzof
1 yeax, payahls mmmﬂmww “pamstoder o agEand alk
wf}‘mamofmm Sucks 2oty Wall b sobiect Yo a1t anmmal Copsisde Prive
m&u(ma@mmmmmwfmyl 2010 Such rats shall cantivme go ling s Lessse
fraports atd procssyes materials and docs got extract aod process ‘materiale fom the ama locsted
boneath Lessee's favilities. Dawing sy period when migh:fiat ren sums aré due mud paysbie, Lessos
shiall not py royalties ononiferiath that ary fmported and yrocessed:

OR,

4-Lane-00119

F—.




fpmrcasnd.
emount of the adiustiint woyld negiituhly Smpmot m, it (% tuarkeiphao
mwmummwu@hm%aﬁmmmhhmm
wmwuw»muwn - quuafities, Loctbe snd Fossed

shatl negotiats in goiod fhith.a mutually somssteliio Jovel of Pajatents dus SO qutifien:ta
be extricted under Lcasno's. ficilittes. ‘Mzwm&ms’mmhhm fog-id prysiste,
Letnen shall npt picy & fhat extivaxonel surb. .

6.C. It is mmtually aghisee it Lessto may mxzmive oithed option set forfh 151 65,1 or 8.3 at
its elpction und is not required to gxixoles thage optionnin fvy tidrdeular sequens, o' st 8B,

i
i
AMISELER
CENERAL

40 Counterparts. This Anindmpnt may bs &xecied in combiepint arigipaly, in which case the
ooviterperts, whan Aly axeoutsd by cash of The parties, will constitute ans agteesnent.

4.1 Teews to Remat fn Effoce. Exoept we wxproesty modified withbn-thts Amenitritat, the tem of
mmmmmwwm

IN WITIVESS WHEHNEOR, the partiss heve ateduted this Amendinent offbciive 4 of the dats first
written above, .

Teaz A _ he _Dues K. Roberta

Prekidént i Rxoditite ¥ins Frestdent.
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mmww%mhmmomtmw&m
mmw NG, Mmm SRt ot JACK BARBRCENT
&
(both ASMI end Jack Barbscovl hexafidfier erorefinped 1 ‘gmﬂ.

m&a

A, WHEREAS, mwmmwmmmmm
Qetober 1, 2007 wheiein Lessee liased fiotn Eensor certsin real properly 29 thors pasetatly
described on Exkibits A:aud/B thereto By the purpose of sperating & miitoroycl racetrack; and

B. WHBREAS, mmmammmmwﬁumﬂ gption.
mdmdiﬁrthammﬁfﬂimsmw

- ,
1. Section 1. Tt is modifiedto-resd i filll'as follows:

“LA Them The fatm of this Subleass shall commence: on Qutobet 1, 2008 and shall
texminate on Scptember 30, 2009, provided, however, Lessor nity terminite this Sublease-on ten (10)
days prior wiitten wotise fo Lesses,™

2. Section 1.B. Option to Benéw is added'to read i fill us follows:

“18. OptionteRm If Legses is.not in dofanitherpmudis at the enid of the terimiof this

Sublesss; Lessee shail ha mw&mﬁﬁxsﬁﬁk&ﬁtw (lladdiﬁmmm‘xw

prevail rengwal pertod desiten fo dxereise ugﬁnam

wﬁ&ﬂﬁo%%%&%@k&ﬁw{@wﬁmw%m&ﬁ
initial tert or any supcessSive period By which safd Bublease is cutinded ®

Pirst Ametidrasnt th Sablease:
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3. Section 2, Retttis motifisd 1o ead tn fillas folluws:

2 mmmwmmmmmﬁwsmwmm
mame@mwmmmm@mwwmmmm
axtrimdl this. iock seotitity servioes fo- Pramives, inaluding Leasar’s Brajnags
ind s moturoycls tisstrunk, and. gpﬁmuﬂiﬁyw&mi& the seourity ghand’s wafls
Lossor shall have the sl tn its absclith disuratios, %o Bivtwws thir Rent {eoms very six. mpgrths,
commencing fiort the ditts hereof, amd voquity TeSses. to commente to make mosietary rental
payments in gn amount 1o bemautually agreed upon at the time thereaf: Should the partisa ba unahle
wmmnymmsnmdmnmmmmm}mmmmmm
Lessea. ?

4. Condition Precedent,
This First Amendnwot to mmmw@ﬁwmmmmmwwm

' mmmemsmwmm,msmmm;wdmmmmm

IN WITNESS WHEREGQF, the partics. have executed thig First: Amendment to Sublease ¢
the dated set forth below:

LESSOR: LESSER:
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMBANY AMERICAN S§PORTS MANAGEMENT, ING.
A California Cotporation A Calffornia-Corperation

|
|

By: ‘ i
Name: __ » ’qug; l’?"ﬁf é’w&&ﬂ/ (
Title: ; , 'I'iﬁa:(

memdmmwofﬁmmhmkymmm %mmsmmmﬂwmm
LITTLE ROCS: SAND AND GRAVEL, INC.
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L exbsioo
. Mey !, 995 B Aprit 30,2001

January 13,1995

Littlerock 8and and Gravel
44009 10th Btreet West
Lancaater, CX 93534~3392

Attn: Mr., Frank Lane

Re: Littlerock Pit Agfcement
Renewal Request .
¥

Dear Frank: ,

With regard to our current lease at the Littlerock Pit and
more specifically to Bection 4 "Lease Terms®, we provide
the following information for your review.

Wa request an extenaion of our leass for the second of
four (4) successive terms. This term shall Be from May
1,1998 to April 30, 2001.

If there are no questions, please sign below and retuzn to
our offica. ¥e have enclosed one copy of this latter for
your records. '

H
Sincerely.
a5y

Bruce J. Mazzel
Branch Manager

it
Frrank Lane
Littlerock 2and and Gravel

BIM/lmg Date '/\z’ /7?dw

c¢c: Chuck Murphy ~ Littlerock
Vault - Watsonville

enclosure

Primdale Brooch

Selmdpie, (A 93590-2500
(808) 7964447
FAX [B05) 796-4460
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L. exbsico |
Moy 1, 1995 70 April 30,2001

ConsTRucTion

January 13,1995

Littlerock Sand and Gravel @
44909 10th Street West A (:Z:)
Lancaster, CA 93534-2393 Py
Attn: Mr, Frank Lane
Re: Littletock Pit Agreement

Ranewal Request
Dear Frank:
With regard to our current lease at the Littlerock Pit and
more specifically to Section 4 "Lease Terms", we provide
the following information for your review.
We request an extension of our lease for the second of
four {4) successive terms. This term shall be from May
1,1995 to April 30, 2001.
If there are no questions, please sign below and return to

our office. We have enclosed one copy of this letter for
your records.

8incerely,

eu,¢¢®Na$§§
Bruce J. Mazzei al
Branch Manager ank Lane

Littlerock 8and and Gravel

BIM/1mg Date —
/w /38,7794
ce: Chuck Murphy - Littlerock

Vault -~ watsonville

enclogure
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This First Amendment to Sublease is made effective October 1, 2008, by and between
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a California corporation (“Léssor”) and AMERICAN
SPORTS MANAGEMENT, INC,, & Califomia corporation (“ASMI”) and JACK BARBACOVI
(bothASMandJackBarbamwhwmﬁaaremf«redmas“L&see’?

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee previously entered into that certain Sublease, effective
October 1, 2007 wherein Lessee leased from Lessor certsin real property as more particularly
desiribed on Exhibits A and B thereto for the purpose of operating a motorcycle racetrack; and

B. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to extend the lease term, add a renewal option
and modify the rent terms of the said Sublease;

NOW THEREFPORE, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:
1. Section 1. Temy is modified to read in full as follows:

“lA. Term., The term of this Sublease shall commence on October 1, 2008 and shall
terminate on September 30, 2009, p:owda&howm,ummaytaminmﬂm Sublease on ten (10)
days prior written notice to Lessee.™

2. Section 1.B. Option to Renew is added to read in full as follows:

“1B. QOptionto Renew. If Lesses is not in default hereunder at the end of the terms of this
Sublease, Lessee shall have the option of renewing this Sublease for one (1) additional one (1) year
term. The same terms and conditions as herein provided, subject to the provisions of Section 2. Rent,
shall prevail upon any renewal period of this Sublease. If Lessee desires to exercise this option to
rcwwftshaligiwLewmﬂmmﬁwmmfulwm(sﬂ}dmmmmmw&pmtxonofﬁr.
initial term or any successive period by which said Sublease is extended.”

First Amendment to Sublease
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3. Section 2. Rent is modified to read in full s follows:

i “2. Rent. As rent, Lesses shall provide during the terms of this Sublease, or any extension
hereof, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense, one fully qualified and licensed private security guard who
will provide around the clock security services to the entire Premises, including Lessor’s Business
and Lessee’s motorcycle racetrack, and a pad with utility hookups for the security guard’s trailer.
Lessor shall have the right, in its absolute discretion, to review the Rent terms every six months,
commencing from the date hereof, and require Lesses to commence to make monetary rental
payments in an amount to be mutually agreed upon at the time thereof. Should the parties be unable
to so mutunlly agree, this Sublease ghall terminate upon thirty (30) days written notice from Lessor to
Lesses,

{
4. Condition Precedent,

This First Amendment to Sublease shall not be effective and binding upon the parties unless and
until Little Rock Sand and Gravel, Inc., consents hereto in writing by signing below where indicated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Sublease on
the dates set forth below:

LESSOR: k LESSEE:

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AMERICAN SPORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.
A California Corporation ' A California Cozporaﬁun

By: e w

Name: 5 , ‘ j el WA coy (
Title: Tiﬂc: wavf

Date: Date: /2~ P— &8

The undersigned owner of the Premises hereby consents to the above First Amendment to Sublease:

4-1 ane-00126




LEASE ' C
— wndy Q)
' C o APRW. /oo
'THIS LEASE made this ffi day of Maxeh, 1987, between 4L'
LITTLE ROCR SAND AND GRAVEL, INC., a California corporation,
hereinafter referred to as "Lessor®, and GRANITE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
"Lesasa”,

WITNBSSBTH o y

Lesgor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hersby hires from
Lessor subject to all of the terms, covenanté, and conditions

hereinafter set forth, that ceptain parcel of real propaxty

Ak —— e o

located in the County ¢of Los Angeles, State of California, which
“@“ is more particularly described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and
made a part hereof and incorporated hexein.

1. Grant of Lease

e 3 F—— S —

:Lessor hereby grants to Lessee the right to enter into
and exercise possession and control of the property, and during
the terms of this Leage to remain in possession and control
thereof, and to explore, develop, mine, operate and use the
property and any surface or underground water or water rights
occurring tharein or appurtenant thereto, and to mine, extract and
remove from the property any guarry products, stone, rock, sand,
and aggregate (hereinaftsr the "Leased Materials*), and to crush,
process, beneficiate, ship, sell or otherwise dispose of the same
and receive the full proceeds thereof (éubject to the obligatioﬁ A

of rental and royalty payments specifled herein), and to

0
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'constrﬁct, ua; and operate thereon and therein structures,
excavations, roads, equipment and other improvements or facilities
which Lessee shall deem reasonably réquired for, or in connection
with, the full enjoyment of the riéﬁts and interest granted to
Lessee by this Lease. '

2. Title

‘ _Lessor hereby warrants that it is entitled to full and
exclusive possession of the lsased pramisas except as described in
paragraph 11. Lessor further warrants that it has the exclusive
right to enter into this Lease and receive for its use and benefit
all payments due and payablé hereunder. A

3. Operations '
3.1 During the térm of thils Lease, Lessee shall have

the right to explore, mine and deveiop the property, and to
extrqct Leased Materials from the property by means of ;pen pit
mining operations, and to erect, install, construct, use and
maintain on the property such roads, buildings, structures,
pipelines, water tanks, power lines, machinery and equipment as
may be required by Lessee for the conduct of its mining, crushing,
screenhing, concrete batching, black top mixing, asphalt mixing,
and the recycling of blacktop into road base and asphaltic
concrete, and the transporting of the Leased Materials from the
leased property.

3.2 During the term of this Lease, lLessor grants to
Lessee such water rights as lessor has to the surface and

unﬂexgxound'waéer located upon and under the leased premises.

W
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‘Lessee shall have the right to use all existing water souicas

presently located upon the leased premises (both above gxbund and
below ground) . lessee, at its exp;nse, shall have the riéht to
develop such further waéer sources as it may d;ea necéasary ox
convenient for the operation of its business; provideé, however,
that Lessee shall avoid wasting water. - '

3.3 All work done on the property by Lessea sh#ll be
done in an ofderly, good and workmanlike manner in ccmplia;ce with
all applicable city, county, state, and federal req&iteman;s and
laws.

3. 4 Othex than impxovements by the Lessee' s own forces,
Lessee shall not install or attach to the real prcperty, any
permanent improvements thereon, or make any permanent improvements
or modificationa without first hgving obtained written consent
from Lessor éo to do {Lassor agreeing no£ to unreason;bly withhold
such consentf and shall, after having receiveﬁ such'cénseni,
notify Lessor of the time that Lessee commences instailipg such
alterations,:modifications or improvements in order that L;ssor
may post sald property with appropriate notices as specified by
the Code of Civil Procedure of tha State of California.

4. Lease Term

The itial term Lea ha 1 be for three (3)
Wb “eéggé? ‘ffké;
years commencin on ' 1987, en 31, 1980, 1f

Lessee is not in default hereunder at the end of the term of this
Lease, Lessee shall have. the option of renewing or extending this

Lease for four (4) successive additional terms. Tha’f rgt renewal
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term shall be five (5] years and the second renewal term shall be
six (6) years. The third and fourth renewal terms shall be ten
{10) years each. The same terms and conditions including the
rental and royalty adjustments as herein provided shall prevail
upon any renewal pegioa of this Lease. If Lessee desires to
exercise any of paid options it shall give Lessor written notice
thaereof at Lease thirty {30) days prlor to the expiration of the -
initial term or any successive period ﬁy which said Lease is

t

extended.

5. Approvals and/or Permits

Lessea shall have Qp to six (6) months free of any
minimum rental after the commencement of this Lease to diligently
pursue satisfactory approvals and/or permits from the City of
Palmdale (and other agencies having jurisdiction over the proposed
mining projects) authorizing Lessee to mine rock from the leased
property and to procass samé on the site into aggregates,
asphaltic concrete, and reaéy mixiconcreﬁe. If at the end of said
six-month period, Lessee has bsen unsuccessful in obtaining

‘ satisfactory approvals and/or permits, Lessee may extend (a month
at a time, up to a maximum o£ nine (9) additional months) the time
to obtain such approvals and/or permits free of the minimum
monthly rental, by paying to Lessee in advance of each such
month's extension the sum of $~fa: each such monthly
extension. MNotice to extend the time allowed to obtain
satisfactory approvals and/or permits shall be given and payment
to Lessor of each such $~ shall be made nof later than
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Pifteen {15) days prior to'expiration of the month' immediately
preceding the extension pe;ioq involved. 1In the event !
satisfactory approvals and/or permits are not obtained from the

(2

City of Palmdale {and other agencies havin j;;é;g}ction oyer the
- A%O
proposed mining projects) by Juse 1, 198%, 8

Lea be
subject to cancellation by either 'party giving written notice of
cancellation to the other. | f

tessor will cooperate with Lessee in its efforts to :

/L
obtain the necessary approvals and/or permits from the ‘City of “5 2

faq0 oTiEL AGEais Ravidg Joaisoiriad ovEa THR Prcssssy Mivila uy;)
Palmdale, A1l costs associated with the pursuit of such approvals
and/or permits will be borne b§ Lessee, If Lessee is unsuccessgful
in obtaining such approvals and/or permits or obtains appfovals
and/or permits unsatisfactory to Lessee, then this Lease shall
terminate on the tenth day following final denial of such
approvals and/or permits. On the' issuance of approvals and/ox
permits which, in the opinion of Lessea, are unsatisfactorxy and
Lessee's cancellation of the Lease, Lessor may, upon such
cancellation, request that Lessee transfer to Lessor any'rights
Lessee may have in such approvals and/or permits, and all
engineering work, 'studies, recoxds, plans, applications, soil
studies, permits and approvals are to be delivered and are

assigned to Lessor without expense or liability to Lessor.

§. Reserved Rent and Ro FE

’
P

Lessor hereby reserves as royalty for the leased
premises and the right to quaxry rock, sand and gravel therefrom,

an amount equal to $.48 pﬁ"ggﬁﬁior each ton of rock, sand and

f
»
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gravel extracted and removed from said property, with a guaranteed
minimum rental of sm;ﬁer month , which said sum Lessor
expressly reserves as & minimum rental, beginning on date of
issuance of satisfactory approvals and/or permits by the City of
palmdale to Lessee to operate a rock plant and concrete batch
plant on the leased premises;sprovided, however, said minimum
rental shall commence n%}é tﬁd %ﬁ' 1, 1988, wf_:?,

+ A, The minimum reserved rental shall be paid as

follows:

(1) upon the execution of this

agreement as and for the first two months® rent under this Lease.

{2} S— per month, payable on the 25th day
of each month during the Lease term, for the minimum rental of the
following month.

{3} All prepaid rental payments shall be adjusted
to the second month sé that from and after the execution of this
Lease, all rental payments will become due as of the first of each
month. ‘

{4) The said $.-per ton royalty herein reserved
shall be paid not later than the 25th day of the month following
the month during which rock, sand and gravel is extracted and
removed.

{3} The said $.aper ton basic royalty herein

reserved applies to all the rock, sand and gravel extracted and

removed from the premisges. 7’;’%
. . ) Al
i
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The tonnage of asphaltic concrete mixtures and
ready-mix concrete’shall be computed as follows:

{a} The tonnage of rock, sand and gravel in
asphaltic mixtures processed on and/dr shipped from the premises
shall be considered equal to‘ of the tonnage of such asphaltic

g

concrete mixtures,

s

(b} The tonnage of rock, sand and gravel in
ready-mix concrete processed on and/or shipped from the premises
shall be computed on the basis cfg tons of rock, sand ang
gravel to a cublc vard pf regdy~mix concreta,

7. Credit of ﬂiggméﬁ”ﬁéﬁ%al Against Royalties
The sum of ” per month reserved as a minimum
rental shall be alloweza ‘;'s‘a érec‘ii’c against the $~per ton

royalties; if the royalties payable by Lessee to lLessor for any
calendar month, as adjusted on the basis of the Consumer Price
Index for All Urban Consumers for Los Angeles-Tong Beach~Anaheim,
California (see paragraph 9 below), are less than the minimum rent
paid by Lessee to Lessor for said month, the amount by which the
minimum rent paid for such mont? exceeds the royalties earned for
such month shall constitute a credit which may be apglied by
Lessee against royalties earned in excess of ninimum rent payable
for any calendar month during the next succeeding twenty-four (24)
month period.

8. Material Subidsct to Rovalty: Bxclusion from Leased

Premizes

After quarrying has started on Lessor's property, all

2’%’;
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material extracted and removed' from Lessor's property, or séld ox
shipped from Lessee's Antelope Valley plant (including but not
limited to waste, iécycled materials, reject or sto¢k piles) from
that day on shall be deemed and paid for as coming from Lessor's
property. b N

'If Lessee is denied the use of any portion of the leased
premises in its rock, sand énd*gravel operation by virtue of
zoning, any act of & duly ccnstituted authority, or failure to
obtain an.appropxia%s excepﬁian from the proper authorities, that
portion may be drepéed from 'the Lease and the minimum guaranteed
rental in such case is to be reduced in proportion {(at the\rate of
$46.00 per acre per‘mcéth aé‘adjusted,to Congumer Price Index as
set forth in paragraph 9, beloW). *

‘9, adjustment of Royalty and Minimum Rental

‘he o oyalty of guper ton and the guaranteed minimum
rental of mper month shall be adjusted upwards or
downwaias percentagewise on January 1 of each year, beginning on
January 1, 1989 if the Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Consumers for Los Angeles-Ldng Beach~Anaheim, California, as
publishad by the ﬁnit&d States Department of Labor's Bureau of
Labor Statistics, has increased over the éasa Period Index ox
decreased from a preceding éxténsion Index. The Base Period Index
shall be the Index for the first calendar month in which rentals
_ commence. The Base Period Index shall be compared with the Index
for the particular January involved (herein referred to az the

Extension Index). If the Extension Index is higher than the Base
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Period Index (or, after 1989, the éraceding Bxtension Index), then
the royalty per ton and the guarantaedhminimum monthly rental for
the year commeﬁcing on said January 1 shall be increased.by the
identical pekcéntage. If the Extension Index is lower than the
preceding Extension Index, then the royalty per ton and the
guaranteed minimum monthly rental for the year commencing on said
January 1 shall be decreased by the identical percentage. 1In no
event shall either the royalty per ton or the guaranteed minimum
monthly rental be less than that provided for initially in this
Lease. ]

If the United States Department of Labor‘s.Bnreau of
Labor Statistics discontinues publication of the above Index, or
publishes such Index less frequently, or alters such Index in some
other manner, such othéz goveQnment index or éomputation with.
which it is replaced shallfba used in order tb obtain
substantially the. spme result as would be obtained if the Index
had not been discontinued or revised.

10. Payments and Books of Account

10.1 All payments shall be made to Lessor at its
address at 44903 North Tenth Street West, Lancaster, California,
or at such other address as Lessor shall hereafter designate in a
written notice to Lesses. o

10.2 VAny sum payable to Lessor under. the terms of this
Lease shall bear interest from the date due until paid at the

prime rate iplus two percent) of the Bank of America National

£z
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Trust and Sdvings Association (or its successor), as established
on January 2 of the calendaf year involved.

10.3 Bach ton br fraction thereof, of rock, sand and
qxa%ai and asphaltic concrete mixture shall be weighed on the
premises before being shipped or removed and shall be evidenced by
a weight certificate prepared and certified to as correct by a
certified wéigh uéstér.

10.4 Lessee shall keep full, complets and proper books
and records showing all material extracted and removed from the
leased ground which shalY¥ include, but not be limited to, all
weight certificates and sales tax reports that Lessee may be

regquired to furnish to any governmental agency. Said records

shall at all reasonable times be open to‘inspaction of lLessor,
Lessor's auditor or authorized representative or agent at some
location in Los Aigales County or Kern County, California.

10.5 within twenty-five (25) days after the end of each
month from and after the commencement of this Lease and continuing
for the duration of this Lease or any renewal or extension
thereof, iassaa shall furnish Lessor with a statement to be
certified as corréct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee
authorized to so certify, which shall set. forth the gross tonnage
of rock, sand and gravel and asphaltic céﬁczate mixture and cubic
yards of ready-mix concrete shipped or removed from the leased
premises for the month just concluded and with each statement,
Lessee shall pay to Lessor, the amount of additional royalty which
is payable to Lessor as shown thereby. Said statement will be

7K

10
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- certified by a certified public accountant annually’in January for
the previous calendar yaear at Lassee's‘expense. Lessor may at
reasonable timés cause an audit of the Lessee's records pertaining
to aggregateQ removed from the leased premises to be made by an
accountant of Lessor's own selection and if the statements of
gross tonnage previously made by lLessee to Lessor shall be found
to0 be less than the amount of Lessee's gross tonnaga'ahiépad or
removed, Lessee shall immediately pay the costs of said audit as
well ag the additional rental therein shown to be payable by
Lasses to Lessory otherwise the cost of such audit shall be paid
by Lessor.

.10.6 The acceptance by Lessor of any moniés paid to
Lessor by Lessee as royalties for the leased premises as shown by
Lessee shall not be an admission of the accuracy of said statement
or of the sufficiency of the amount of said additional rental
payment but Lessor shall be entitled to at any time within four
(4) years after the receipt of any such additional rental
payments, to inquire into and guestion the sufficiency of the
amount thereof and/or the accuracy of the statement or statements
furnished by Lesses to justify same; for the purpose of gnabling
Lessor to check the accuracy of such statement snd the sufficiency
of any royalty payment to be made in accordance therewith, lLessee
shall for a period of four (4) years after submission to lLessor of
any such statement or statements, keep safe and intact all of
Lessee's records, books, accounts and other data which in any way
bears upon or are reguired to establish in detall the gross

%%f*

11
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torinage as shown by any such statement' or statements and shall
updn request make the same available to Leasoxr, Lessor's
accountant, representative or agemt for examination at any time

during the four (4) year period.
11. Drag.Strip Sublease

Lessee agrees to sublease portions of.the leased
property as shown on gxhibit 2 (portions shown' as 20 acra parcel
and two lo'acre parcels) for the purposa of operating én
antomobile drag strip provided that the operation of said drag
strip does nét interfere with Lessee's' sand and gravel operations
and satisfaotory*insuxaqce can ﬁetéroviaad to Lesseea,

) Lessee shall conduct itd mining operations in a manner
that #ill caﬁse‘éhe sand and gravel under the drag strxip to be
mined last. ‘ o

Lessor understands that ‘certain drag strip parking areas
and pexiﬁheral activities to the drag btrip may have to be
immediately relocated or curtailed to accommodate Lessee's mining
activities and other related operations.

12.! Mining and Reclamation

12.1 All activities conducted on the leased premises by
Lessee, its agents, employees, sub-tengnts or assigns shall be
carried out in strict conformity with all applicable state,
county, local or other governmental agencies' rules, regqulations,
directives, crdinanees and/or laws (including but not limited to
reclamation, reclamation plans and/or environmental protection);

similarly, all things required from time to time by an

- 4-Lane-00138
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governmental ageéncy, to be done in connection with the abandonment
of any worked-out portions of the leased ground shall be promptly
done by lLesses, its agents, émplc§ees, sub-tenants or assigna, as
the case may ba., Lesasee agrees to meet and comply with all
conditions and provisions of existing conditional use permits
{drag strip) which are brought to the attention of Lessee prior to
the execution of this Lease. 4
'12.2 In the excavation of the rock, sand and gravel,
Lessea shall do so to a depth below which the same cannot, in(
Lesgee's good faith judgment, be excavated in éommercially paying
gquantities, and shall appropriite!the saﬁa in a continuous manner
so that one single pit is developéd to such a depth and
continuously enlarged as excavation progresseg as long as the -
aggregate quality is consistent and the mining operations are in
conformance with the approvals and/or permits of the City of
?almdale; 5
It is understood that because of the nature of the
deposit on the leased premises Leéseg contemplates that some
materials excavated may not be cdﬁmercially usable and will be
rejected by Lessee. To ths extent that such reject materials
{including sand and other waste thaterials) are available, Lessee
shall refill the quarried portion of the leased premises to a
‘smooth grade. Such refilling and leveling are to be done each
year to the extent that reject mgterials are available,
12.3 2s Lessee excavates the rock, sand and gravel

material to its full depth, the remaining pit and/or the refilled
. ) ) 2

)
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land refilled in accordancs with the proviaions of the paragraph
immediately preceding shall, at the option of Lessor (but subject
to the right of Lesseé to retain portions of pit or refilled land
necessary to its operation), revert back to Lessor, at such times
and in such amounts as Lessor may deterainet

(a}y The exercise of this opfion by'iessor shall
not be construed to relievewnessee of its obligations in
connection with'abandénment, reclamation, reclamation plans and/oxr
environmental protaction.

{b} ZLessor shail be responsible for its

- proportionate share of the taxes as to any real property which is

reverted back to Lessor by reason of the exercise of the option

set forth in this paragraph 12.

(c) The guaranteed minimum monthly rental shall be
reduced at the rate of $“pgr acre for each acre on which
Lessor exercises its option under this- paragraph 12’ (as adjusted
to Consumer Price Index as set forth in paxagraph 9 above).

13. Protection From Liens and Damages

Lesgsee shall take reasonahla'precantions to keep the
property, and the whole and every part thereof, free and clear of
liens for labor done or performed upon the proparty’or materials
furnished to it on or for the property, or for the development and
operation thereof under thias Lease. A lien on the property shall
not constitute a default if Lessee, in good féith, disputes the
validity of the claim, in which event the existence of the lien )

%
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shall conséituto a default only from thirty (30) days after the
validity of the ‘lien has been adjudicated adversely to Lessee.
14, Taxes, Assessmants, Acréadge Charges and/or Fees

Lessee shall pay all taxes asfessgd upon any personal
property, imgrovements, alterations' ox modifications attached to
the aforesaid premises. T

Lessee shall also pay as additionql rental, upon'demand,
an amount that is edual to any taxes, assessments, acreage chargas
and/or fees payable or assessed (including any improvement bonds)
upon the rgal property included in the above defingd leased
premises, It is further understood’ and agreed that if there is

not a separate tax or assessment oxr acreage charge and/or fee bill

for the leased premises and therefore the taxes and/or assessments
and/or acreage charges and/or fees for the leased premises are
covered in a tax bill or statement whicﬁ also covers othex
adjoining farcels, then the taxes and/or assessments and/or
acreage charges and/or fees to be paid hereﬁnde: by Lessee as
additional rent shall be computed as an amount egqual to that
proportion of said taxes and/or aésassmentavana/or acreage charges
and/or fees as the area of the leased premises bears to the total
area covered by said tax and/or assessment and/or acreage charge
and/or fee bill. ‘

If this Lease is in effect for og;y a portion of any tax
period, lLessee shall be liable only for the applicable pro rata

share of such taxes, assessments, acreage charges and/or fees.

- Wﬁf’
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Lessee at its cost shall have ‘the right, at any time, to
contegt any tax, assessment, acreage charges andlor fees. On
£inal determination of such ccntest, Lessee shall be entitled to a
credit (in the amount of the reduction of the tax, assessment,
acreage chaxge and/or fee) on the rent next falling due under this
Laasa. Lessor shall not be required to join in any contest
brought by Lessee unless the provisions of any law require that‘
the contest be brought by or in the name of Lesscr. In that case
Lessor shall join in the contest or permit it to be brought in
Lessor's name as long as Lessor is not required to bear any cost.

Lessee shall not be responsible for any state or federal

income tax payable by Lessor.

15. Use of lLeased Premises

It is recognized and understood by and between the
parties hereto that Lessee intends to use the prémises herein
leased, as and for a rock, sand and gravel quarrying operation and

"the outside sale of same, and the éroduction. sale and dispatching
of ready-mixed concrete and asphaltic concrete, a construction
office, shop and yard, and for no other purpose,. and it is with
this understanding that Lessor is willing to Lease fhe aforesaid
property to Lessee. In the event that Lessee decides to change
the nature of its business, Lessee will first obtain the written
consent of Lessor,

Lesgee shall not dump or permit the dumping of trash or

debris on the leased premises or on any portion of the 1
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premises relinquished to Lessor, and Lessee shall not commit or

suffer to be committed, any nuisance on said premises,

16. ig@dit;ggg; Doguments

Lessor agrees, during the term of this Lease to execute
such documentation as may from time to time be necessary and
reqﬁeatethy lessea to apply for or obtain approvals, parmit§ or
authorizations from any city, county, state or federal agency
exercising jurisdiction or Euthokity over the property including,
but not limited to, the erection and construction of water lines,
pipelines and electrical power or transmission lines and roads;
provided, however, that Lessor 1s not required to bear any costs
or expense by reason thereof. 4

17. Indemnity by Lessee

Lessee agrees to protect and save Lessor harmless and

) proééct its interest in the leased premises and keep same free and
clear from all encumbrances and further, to protect Lessor from
any damage that Lessor may’sustain by'reason of Lessee's use of
the aforesaid premises or the activity of Lessee's agents,
servants or employees on, about or in connection with tﬁa
aforesaid leased premises and will defend Lessor should Lessor be
joined in any lawsuit or should judgment be recovered against
Lassor by reason of any activity by Lessee, or its agents,
servants or employees in, about or in connection with the leased
premises, it being the intent of this particular provision to
protect Lessor from any liability whatsoever that may arise by

reason of Lessee's use of the premises, either by Lessee oi;§y
z‘)
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Lessee's agents, servants or employees as well as sub-tenants,
- concessionaires, licensees, contractors, invitees or parmittees
either arising from or growing out of the use, maintenance,
occupation or operation of the leised prenises during and
throughout th; term of this Lease, t

Lessase further agrees that in the event Lessor incurs
any:legal costs or obligations in connection: with any act by or on
behalf of lLessee as specified herein, Lessee will pay to Lessor
all reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by it,

18. Insurance ~

18.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance

Lessee, at its sole expense, shall cause to be
issued and maintained during the term of this Lease and at all
times while conducting activity upon the property, workexs'
compensation insurance in accordance with the provisions of the
applicable laws of the State of California.

18.2 Liability Insurance

Lessee hereby agrees to procure and maintain at
its own cost and keep in force at all times during and throughout
the term of this ?ahse, a policy or policies of insurance commonly
known and referred to as Public Liability and‘Froyerty Damage
Insurance, by a responsible insurance company or companies, naming
Lessor as an additional insured insofar as its interest may
appear, providing.not less than $2,060,000.00,primary coverage and
not less than $2,000,000.00 excess coverage, covering all of the

premises which are the subject of this Lease, irrespective of the

.
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occupancy and use thereof, and insuring the Lessor against loss,
damage or liability, with (1) a liability limit in an amount of
not less than $4,000,000.00 for injury to or death of any one
person, and in an amount of not less than §4,000,000.00 for injury
and/or death to or of, more than one person arising out of any
ogourrence, and in an amount disnat less than $4,000,000.00 for
damaga or injury to any real and/or peréénal property, or {2) a
combined single personal injury and property damage limit of not
less than $4,000,000.00. - ‘

The $4,000,000.00 1iah11ity amounts above
specified shall be adjusted upwards paxcéntagawise‘on the ‘first
day of each renewal term of this Lease if the' Consumer Price Index
for All Urban Consumers for Los Angeles-long Beach-Anaheim, '
California, as published by the United States Department of ' .
Tabor's Bureau of Labor Statistics, has increased over the Base
Period Index. The Base Period Index shall be the Index for the
first calendar month in which rentals commence. The Base Period
Index shall be compared with the Index for the beginning month of
the renewal term invelved (herein raeferred to as the Extension
Index). If the Extension Index is higher than the Base Period
Index, then the liability insurance coverage amount for the Lesse
renewal term involved shall bs increased by the identical
percentage. In no event shall the liability insurance coverage be
less than that provided for initially in this Lease.

If the United States Department of Labor's Bureau
of Labor statisﬁius discontinues publication of the above Index,

il 7
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or publishes' such Index less frequently, or alters such Index in
some¢ other manner, such other government index or'computétion with
which it is replaced shall be used in order to obtain
suhétantiallY'the same result as would be obtained if tha Index
had not been' discontinued or revised.

b

18.3 Certificates of Insurance

Lessee shall, prior to the commencement of -any
operations on the property, furnish to Lessor certificates of
insdrance for all insurance policies required hereundér. Lessee
shall cause Lessor to pe potified not less than thirty (30) days
prior to any cancellation or restrictive modification of the above
enumerated policies.

'19. Inspection
buring the term of this Lease, the duly authorized
representative.of Lessor shall be permitted to enter on the
property and workings thereon for the purpose ofyinspection, or
any‘other reasonablé purpose, but shall enter said property at
Lessor's own risk and in such mannex so as not to hinder the
;

operation of Lessee.

20. Termination and Surrender

206.1 Default

The occurrence of any of the following events

shall constitute a default by Lessee:
(a) Pailure to pay any rental or royalty or to

make any other payment of money, when the same is & e.

W
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{b} Pailure (i) to perform any of Lessee's
covenants hereunder {(other than the payment bf monies), and
(11) to remedy such failure within thirty (30) days after written
demand is made therefor.

{o) The f£filing of any form of voluntary petition
in bankruptcy by lLessee, or the filing of an involuntary petition
by Lessee's creditors, if such petition remains undischarged for a
pexriocd of sixty (60) days.

{d) The appointment of a receiver to take
gossession of substantially all of Lessee's assets or of the
interest held by Lessee under this Lease, if such receivership
reﬁains undissolved for a period of thirty (30) days.

(e) The attachment or other judicial seizure of
substantially all of lLessee's assets or of the interest held under
this Lease, if such attachment or other seizure remains
undismissed or undischarged for a periodAof thirty (30) days after
the levy thereof. -

20,2 Remedies

If Lessee commits a default, Lessor shall have all
the remedies provided a Lessor by California law, including but
not limited to those sa£ forth in Sections 1951.2 and 1951.4 of |
the California Civil Code.

20.3 Surrender
At the expiration of said texm or any extension

thereof or any sooner termination of this Lease, Lessee will quit
!

21

4-1 ane-00147

-



and surrender the premises in as good order and condition as
reasonable wear and tear will permit. Should Lessee hold over and
continue in posgsession after the termination of this Lease or any
axtension thereof, with the ex?xessed or 1mp1ied consent of Lessox
such holding over shall be construedvonly ag a tenancy from month
to month and Lessee does hereby agree to pay as rent for such
taim, the amount as is herein reserved.
21. Removal of Property
' Any and all equipment and plants erected on the premises
by Lessee shall remain the property of Lessee and upon termination
of this Lease, including any extension thereof, or sooner, shall
. be removed by Lessee at its expense. Lessee shall have, and is
hereby given, ninety (90) days after a valid forfeiture, surrender “
or other termination of this Lease in which to remove from the
leased premises all machinery, equipment, personal property and
improvements erected ox placed in or upon th@ premisés by it.
Lessor shall not in any way be responsible for the property of
Lessee remaining on the premises during this 90 day period. If
not so removed by Lessee within said 90 day period, lLessor may
either require Lessee to remove such property;at its expense,
purchase such property on the same terms and conditions as it is
being offered for sale to othexr parties in wh&m Lessee doss not
have an interest, or elect by written notice to take title to said
property.
22, Reclamation

As to all of the property mined by Lessee bereuna?r,

t

[
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Leaaee shall reclaim the prcpe:ty in accordance with the

Reclamation Plan in existenca at the time of issuance of approval

and/ox parmit by the City of Palmdale or a subsequent Reclamation

Plan whicb is made a part ot a future approval and/or permit by

the City of Palmdale ox any other governmental agency involved.
23. Right of Pirst Ratnsal to Purchase

In the event Lesscr shall receive a bona fide offer
{other than an offer from a member of the Frank A. Lane family or
an entity in which a membe; of the Fiank A. Lane family has an
interest) to purchase the iand‘dnd iqprovemsnts leased hereunder,
or in the event Lessee shall receive a bona fide offer to purchase

its business, eguipment, improvements and leasehold interest

maintained by Lessee on the leaéeﬂ premises during the term of
this Lease, or any extension théreof. each party hereto agrees to
give to the other the right to purch#se the property at the price
and on the terms of the offer so madq, said right to be given by a
written notice sent to the other party by United States mail at
its maiiing address, reguirinq the other party to accept said
offer in writing and to sign a suitable form of contract of
purchase within the period of tﬁirty {30) days after the mailing
of such notice. In the event of the failure of the party
receiving such notice to accept 'such offer to purchase or sign
such contract, within said period, then and in that event, the
right of said party to purchase shall thereupon be null and voigd,
and the other party shall be at liberty to sell the property to
another person, firm or corporation. Such sale shall be subject

o
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to this Leasa, and all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of
such Lease on the part of Lessor and Lesses shall remain in full
force and efféct. ' -
24. Notices

Any and all sotices or demands by or from Lessor to
Lessee, or Lessee to Lessor shall be in writing. They shall be
served either personally or by registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested. If served personally, service shall be
conclusively deemed mada at the time of service. If served by
registered or certified mall, service shall be'deemed made on the
second business day following deposit thereof in the United States
mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice
or demand is to be given as hereinafter provided.

Any'naﬁice or demand to Lessor may be given to Little
Rock Sand and Gravel, Inc., 44909 North Tenth Street West,
.Lancaster, galifornia 93534.

Any notice or demand to Lessee may be given to Granite
Construction Company, Post Office Box 900, Watsonville, California
95077.

25.  Inurement
All aoﬁenants. conditions, limitations and provisions
contained herein apply and are binding upon the parties hereto and

their heirs, devisees, successors and assigns,

26. Assignment and Subletting

Lessee shall neither assign .this Lease nor sublet the
’ {
{
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leased prémises without first obtaining the written consent of
Lessor to do 80, provided, however, that Lessor shall not /
arbitrarily or unreasonably refuse to grant igs consent to such
assignment or subletting, and provided further that a consent to
one assignment or subletting by Lessor shall not be deemed a
consent to any subsequent assignment or sublhtting. Any
assignment or subletting without the consent of Lessor shall be
void and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate this Lease.

Lesses immediately and irrevocably assigns to Lessor as
security for Lessea's obiigationa'under this Leaaé, all rent from
any sublatting of all or a part of the premises as permitted by
this Lease, and Lessor, as assigﬁae and as &ttorney—inafactzfor
Lessee, or a receiver for Lessee appointed on Lessox's
application, may collect such rent and apply it toward Lessee‘s:
obligations under this Lease; except that, until the occurrence of
an act of default by Lesseé, Lessee shall have the right to
collect such rent. '

If Lessee requ;sta Lessor to consent to a proposed
assignment or subletting, Lessee shall pay to Lessor, whether or
not consent is ultimately given, Lessor's réasonabla attorneys’
‘fees incurred in connection with each such requés&.

27. Complete Lease

This Lease and all of the terms and covenants contained
herein are deemed to be the complete and unequivocal written
agreement of the parties and no other agreement, either oral or
written, exists with respect to sald property. If any pa:E%;?

i H
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this Lease shall be adjudicated to be unenforceable, thén the
remainder of this Lease shall continus to be of full force and
effect as if such portion were not a part hereof.

28, Waiver

The waiver by Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant
or condition herein contained shall noﬁ be deemed ‘to be a waiver
of guch term, covenant or condition on any subsequent breach of
the same or ény other term, covenant or condition herein
contained. The subsequent acceptance of rent under this Lease by
Lessor shall not be deemed to be a waiver of anj preceding breach
by Lessee of any?te:m, condition or covenant hefein contained
other than the failure of lLessee to pay the particular rental so
accepted, regardless of Lessor's knowledge of such preceding
breach at the time of acceptance of anqh rent,

25, Condemnation .

If any part of the premises shall be taken or condemned
for a public or quasi-pub}ic use, and a part thereof remains which
is susceptible of occupation heraunder; this Leasa shall, as to
the part so taken, terminate as of the‘data tiﬁie shall vest in
the condemnor, and the rent paéahla hereundexr shall be adjusted so
that Lessee shall be required to pay for the remainder of the term
only such portion of such rent as the area of the part remaining
after the condemnation bears to the area of the entire premises at
the date of condemnation. If all the leased premises, or such
part thereof be taken or condemned so that there does not remain a

portion susceptible to occupation hereunder, this Lease shall

Wt #
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terminate thereupon. It is futthar undexstood that any
condemnation awarﬂ or any other proceeds whataoaver received from
any such condemnation shall belonyg solely to Tessor and Lessee
shall have no interest therain whatsoeverz provided, however, that
Lessee shall bhe entitled to receive any amount awarded as
compensation for the taking of improvements, fixtures and

equipment owned by Lessee or for the axpensa of removing or

repairing the same.

30. Royalty on Other Minerals

Ir, in conjunction with the remcval of rock and
aggregates from the property, gold ox any other precious oxr

semi-precious mineral is found in sufficient quantities in the

opinion of Lessee to justify the installation of facilitiles to
racover sahn, Lessee shall have the right to remove such material,

subject to an obligation to pay Lessorn of the value thereof.
. i

31. Attorney Fees and Costs
in the eventAthat either party hereto shall coﬁﬁance any

legal action or proceedinQ, including an action for declaratory
relief, against the other by reason of the alleged fallure of the
other to perform or ke#p any term, covenant, or condition of this
Lease by it to be performed or kept, the party prevailing in said
action or proceeding shall be entitled to recover, in addition to
its court costs, a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the
court, and such recovery shall include court costs and atfornsy’s
fee on appeal if any. As used herxein, "the party prevailing®

means the party in whose favor £inal judgment is rendared.

Wﬁ
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32. Interpretation
This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the

laws of the State of California.

Executed at Lancaster, California, on March . 1987,

LESSOR: Little Rock Sand and Gravel, Inc.,
a California corporation

LESSEE: Granite Construction Company,
a 031157& corpora
sy (.0 / />
Witlimm % ’Doﬁé/‘ VieE thesiwzy T
By M;@

A.N. OT:’cﬂncs PRE> IDEVT
AdD ASUISTANT secadiady
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EXHIBIT 1

PARCEL 1: The northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of

Section 11, Township 5 North, Range 1l West, 5.B.B.M., in tha
' County of Los Angeles, State of California.’

BXCEP? THEREFROM the eagt 30 feet.

PARCEL 2: The southwest quarter of ;hé northwest guarter of
Section 11, To?nship 5 North, Range 11 West, S.B.B.M., in the
County of Los Angeles, State of California. )
BXCEPT THERE?RGM the east 30 feet of, the north 100 feet thexeof.

PARCEL 3: The west half of the southwest quarter of Section 11,
Township 5 North, Range 11 West, S.B.B.M., in the County of lLos
Angeles, 8tate of California.

PARCEL 4: The north half of the northwest quarter of Section 14,
Township 5 North, Range 11 West, S.B.B.M., in the County of Los
Angeles, State of California.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion lying southwesterly of Highway 138.
il
{3
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After Recording Return,To:

GRANLITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
423 €. PALMDALE BOULEYARD
SUITE 2

PALMDALE, CALIFORNIA 93550

t .

TMEHORANDUM OF LEASE

This Leases 1s made and antersd into between Little Rock
Send and Gravel, Inc., a California corporation (Lassor) and
Granite, Construction Company, a California corporation (Lasgun)-

t

L ha dor ol in the year 153 7

R B T

T ———

Se—— personaly known 1 e

{or proved to me cn the basle of safisfsciory avidencs) to be the persent whe sxscutad the

* withia lnstrument a8 Prosident and.Secsviery-rosposiively, of the Corparation tharsia nemad,

tnd scknowledged 10 ma thal the Corporation exectted it purstaat (o Nis by-laws or & resolu-
How ol s board of directors. . .

WITNESS my hand aed oiscial seal.

State of California )
County of Santa Crugz)

l On this day of 1987, before ma,
June B. EKnoll, a Notary a, State of California, personally
appearad —5-'5‘3&639 C. SorLani » personally
known to me Eo be Ehe ‘zgg gﬁi:ﬂé-r of Granite
Construction Company, who axecute aw B instrament on behalf
of Granite Construction Companv, and acknovledged to me that Granite
Construction Company exacuted the same.

HITNESS my hand and official saal,
M—CL_

¢'B. Knoll, Hotary Q

My commission aexpires
September 7, 1990
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After Recording Return To: .

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
423 E. PALMDALE BOULEVARD
SUITE 2 -

PALMDALE, CALIFORNIA 93550

MEMORANOUM OF LEASE

¥

This Lease .1s made and entered into between Littls Rock
Sand and Gravel, Inc., a Californis corporation (Lassor) and
Granite Construction Company, a California corporation (Lessee).

4

Lassor leases to Lesses the real propsrty described on
attached Exhibit A, . .

+

The Tarm of this Leass is 34 ysars beglnnlng Way 1, 1987.
This Lease is subject to the terms, conditions and ptcvisiom
of that certain unrecorded instrument botween the Landlord and

Tenants dated May 1, 1987,

Exscuted on June 23 : 1987
Tk b e
e Rock Sahd and Gravel, Ine.

e Construction Company
C. Solard, Pragident

State of California )
Cmmty' of ganta Crus)

On this _ day of g"f"""ﬁ 1987, bafots na,
June 8. Rnoll, a Notary ¢, State o Grnia, personally

appeared  Ric 5 &, $euAni » parsonally
known to ié'ﬁ'g”'gé‘gﬁs of Granite
Construction Company, Who exedu r n Lhatrument on behalf

of Granite Construckion Company, and acknowledged to me that Granite
Construction Company exacuted the same.

WITHRRAS my hand and official aseal.

. 01l Ly <

P

My comaission expires My Coxwes, Ex Dop. 7, 1900

Saptenbar 7, 1990
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EXHIBIT R,

PARCRL 1t The northwest quarter of the nothlwut qmttar of

Section 11, Mthip 5 North, Range 11 wut, S.B.B.B.. in the
County of Los anqalu, State of Cslitomia.
BXCEPT THEREFROM the east 30 feet.

23  The s;nthwaat gquartar of the northwast qu‘a:tcr of
Section 11, Township 5 North, Rangs 11 West, S.B.B.M., in the
County of Los Angeles, Btate of California.

EXCEP? THEREFROM the east 30 fest of tha north 100 feet thereof.

PARCEL 3: m west half of the southwest guarter of Section 11,
Towmship 5 North, Range 1l Hest, S.B.B.M., in the County of Los
Angeles, State of Califoxnia.

BARCEL 4t The north half of the mztl;west quarter of Section 14,
Township 5 North, Range 11 uest,'s.s.n.n., in the County of lLos
Angelas, State of Californis. * )

EXCEPT THEREFROM that poxtion lying southwesterly of Highway 138.

EXHIBIT B
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